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BUFZRE ST (Process Capability)
foE H ] TRy SR

UCL=3.191
3
)
o
B 2-
o
o
£
3 1- - | MR=0.977
3
04 LCL=0
L) L] ) L] L] L] L] 1 1 1
1 7 13 19 25 31 37 43 49 55
Observation

http://woodsidequality.blogspot.tw/

> REREEANZHERFEN T - PEHEEEE097T/AE » FiA
HYRE AN &% AE0813.191 7 ] -
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BUFZRE 7 (Process Capability)
g E H A TR SRS

1
90.0- i
1
Q 1 1
3 §7.5- T\M 2 - UCL=87.76
m 6
> 6
= A N\ \ @/ : X=84.34
2
i ", [
= 55 - bs LCL=80.92
' 1
1 1 ] ] 1 1 1 ] 1 1 1
1 7 13 19 25 31 37 43 49 55
Observation

http://woodsidequality.blogspot.tw/

> A BRI AR HE
> EEREERE FNEZE T
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BIFZHE S (Process Capability)
EHASE vs 5o HAEEE

90.0
Q
2 87.54 UCL=87.76
S
® 85.0- =
§ X=84.34
>
-E 82.5-
- LCL=80.92
80.0-
T T T T T : T T 1 T T
1 7 13 19 25 31 37 43 49 55
Observation

http://woodsidequality.blogspot.tw/
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58

i BF - B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



B A
Rt

&5 By Ak 4 47

BUFZRE ST (Process Capability)
R AE

> B RE PR T RIS - BRI ERSE A
> ST (LR A 5 (TA9ME vs B)
> WD
B BURECp/ Cpk S22 5t
AL AR

> Pp/PpK BURRHIEREZ ST
O BN R HAGRERIA

59

i BF - B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



B A
Rt

&5 By Ak 4 47

HIFERE ST (Process Capability)

&b
D= AE

> GiERREN
O th# Cp 8l Pp E TR RAERE » FrnBEIER RS -
DM@ﬁm&l%ﬁm
O % H AR 2 A& E KA a] TEANE

> AfEETM
O bhig: Cp 8 Cpk EH AR » F P EMEEEE Y PR -

> JRARRET]
O Cpk > 1.5HI[Z H FLoKAE
O 77 6 sigma A]Ja/ D& S

60

i BF - B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



EREEERM

SINPHAR GROUP

St e it nfic i

http://www.r-project.org/

The R Project for Statistical Computing

Getting Started

R is a free software environment for statistical computing and graphics. It compiles and runs on a wide
Download variety of UNIX platforms, Windows and MacOS. To download R, please choose your preferred CRAN

) CRAN mirror.

If you have questions about R like how to download and install the software, or what the license terms

[Home]

R Project are, please read our answers to frequently asked guestions before you send an email.
About R
Logo News
Contributors
What's New? - Beta test period for version 3.3.0 has been extended to accommaodate new Windows toolchain for
Mailing Lists CRAN. Final release rescheduled for Tuesday 2016-05-03.
Bug Tracking - Notice XQuartz users (Mac OS X) A security issue has been detected with the Sparkle update
Development Site mechanism used by XQuartz. Avoid updating over insecure channels.
Conferences
Search - R version 3.2.4 (Very Secure Dishes) has been released on Thursday 2016-03-10.
- R version 3.2.0 (Supposedly Educational) prerelease versions will appear starting Monday 2016-
R Foundation 03-14. Final release is scheduled for Thursday 2016-04-14.
Foundation = The R Logo is available for download in high-resolution PNG or SVG formats.
i - useR! 2016, will take place at Stanford University, CA, USA, June 27 - June 30, 2016.
Members
Donors + The R Journal Volume 7/2 is available.
Clana: - R version 3.2.3 (Wooden Christmas-Tree) has been released on 2015-12-10.
Decumentation - R version 3.1.2 (Smooth Sidewalk) has been released on 2015-03-09.
Manuals
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South Africa
http://r.adu.org za/

http://cran.mirror.ac.za'

Spain
https://fip.comg es/CRAN/
http//fip.coxug. es/CRAN/

https://cran.redins.es/

http-//cran rediris_es/

Sweden
hitp://fip.acc.umu.se/mirror/CRAN/
Switzerland
https://stat.ethz.ch/CRAN/
http://stat_ethz_ ch/CRAN/
Taiwan
http-/fip.vzu.edu. tw/CRAN/

http://eran csie ntu edutiv/ <
Thailand

http//mirrors psu.ac.th/pub/cran/
Turkey

http-//cran.pau.edu.tr/

http://cran ncec.metu_edu.tr/

UK
https://www.stats. bris.ac.uk/R/
http-//warw.stats. bris.ac.uk/BY/
https://mirrors_eb1.ac uk/CRAN/
http:/mirrors.ebr.ac.uk/CRAN/
hittp://cran. ma impenal.ac.uk/
http-//mirror mdx ac uk/R/
http-//star-www.st-andrews.ac.uk/cran/

University of Cape Town

TENET. Johannesburg

Oficina de software libre (CIXUG)
Oficina de software libre (CIXUG)
Spamish National Research Network, Madnd
Spanish National Research Network, Madrid

Academic Computer Club, Umed University

ETH Ziirich
ETH Ziirich

Department of Computer Science and Engineering, Yuan Ze University
National Taiwan University, Taipei

Prince of Songkla University, Hatyai

Pamukkale University, Denizli
Middle East Technical University Northern Cyprus Campus, Mersin

University of Bristol

University of Bristol

EMBL-EBI (European Bioinformatics Institute)
EMEL-EEI (European Bioinformatics Institute)
Imperial College London

Middlesex University London

St Andrews University

62

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



EREEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

St e it nfic i

Download and Install R

Precompiled binary distributions of the base system and contributed packages, Windows and Mac users most likely want
one of these versions of R:

* Download E. for Linux
* Download . for (Mac) 058 X
—'> * Download R for Windows

E iz part of many Linux distributions, yvou should check with yvour Linux package management system in addition to the link
above.

|§ﬁ11‘rﬂ= Mada Fav a1l Pl1atrfFarmes |
R for Windows

Subdirectories:

G ]%'maries for base distribution (managed by Duncan Murdoch). This 1s what vou want to install R for the first
9 base time.
o Bijﬂan'es of contributed CRAN packages (fo_r R==121 l:x; managed by Uwz? Liggeg)_ There 1s also Lﬂform::ltion on
= third party software available for CRAN Windows services and corresponding environment and make variables.
old contrib Binaries of contributed CRAN packages for outdated versions of R (for R < 2.11.x; managed by Uwe Ligges).
Tools to build R and R packages (managed by Duncan Murdoch). This is what you want to build vour own
packages on Windows, or to build R 1tself

Riools

Please do not submit binaries to CRAN. Package developers might want to contact Duncan Murdoch or Uwe Ligges directly in case of questions / suggestions
related to Windows binaries.

You may also want to read the R FAQ and R for Windows FAQ.

Note: CRAN does some checks on these binaries for viruses, but cannot give guarantees. Use the normal precautions with downloaded executables.
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R-3.2.4 for Windows (32/64 bit)

9 Download R 3.2.4 for Windows (62 megabytes, 32/64 bit)

Installation and other instructions
Mew features in this version

If vou want to double-check that the package you have downloaded exactly matches the package distributed by R, vou can compare the mdSsum of the exe to
the true fingerprint. You will need a version of md3sum for windows: both graphical and command line versions are available.

Frequently asked questions

*» How do [ install R when using Windows Vista?
« How do [ update packages in my previous version of R7

» Should I run 32-bat or 64-bit R?

Please see the R FAQ for general information about R and the R Windows FAQ for Windows-specific information.

Other builds

» Nightly builds of the betaRC version of B 3.3.0 using a new toolchain are available here: test builds. The new toolchain using gee 4.9.3 (available 1n
Rtools) must be used to compile packages that include C++ code for compatibility with this build.

+ Patches to this release are incorporated in the r-patched snapshot build.

+ A build of the development version (which will eventually become the next major release of R) 1s available in the r-devel snapshot build.

* Previous releases

Note to webmasters: A stable link which will redirect to the current Windows binary release 1s
<CRAN MIRROR=>/bin‘windows/base/release htm_
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https://www.rstudio.com/

@StUle Products Resources Pricing  AboutUs Bog Q

Welcome to RStudio - Open source
and enterprise-ready professional
software for R

Download RStudio Discover Shiny shinyapps.io Login

e 00000

Powerful IDE for R R Packages Bring R to the web
RStudio IDE is a powerful and Our developers and expert Shiny is an elegant and
*Integrated Development Environment (IDE) 65
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Desktop

Run RStudio on
your desktop

Support Community forums only

License AGPL w3

Pricing Free

9 DOWNLOAD RSTUDIO DESKTOP

i - BF B K Lfe * Health * Technology _

Server

Centralize access
and computation

« Priority Email Support
» 8 hour response during business hours
(ET)

5985 //year
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Installers for Supported Platforms

Installers Size Date MD5
9 R5tudio 0.99.853 - Windows Vista/T /810 TT.AME  2016-03-18 eb76fcTlcTbafldE3ed463abfiassdcd
&0 MB 2016-03-18 d88alc5358cfedndssassTeddf08edV ]l
o (99,803 = g1.6MBE  2016-03-18 60Z2be34Baesaf48dcactfb55dcaliictE
u] = 23.2MB  2016-03-18 ddE679eb8c3d13d4d922e2783b14bBcTHE
ora 19+/RedHat 7+HopensSUSE 131+ {32-bit 209 ME  2018-03-18 0697ed3b76af0f51daf0aaeTelibSd4bl

B19MB 201603-18 £9d2d4c2573fh0drf0223a5507eTcfe3l
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€) Rstudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
l-2-1 8Bl e

@7 Untitled1*

H Jsourceonsave = & # - = | ~#Run | (9%

1]

RS

L5 Top Level] +

Console D:/rdata

R is free software and comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WARRANTY.
You are welcome to redistribute it under certain conditions.
Type 'license()' or 'licence()' for distribution details.

R is a collaborative project with many contributors.
Type 'contributors()' for more information and
'citation()' on how to cite R or R packages in publications.

Type 'demo()' for some demos, 'help()' for on-Tline help, or
'help.start()' for an HTML browser interface to help.
Type 'q()' to quit R.

: RIS

=0

_TFSource -

R Script =

=

-

= X

R Project: (None] ~

Environment = History =
= [ | 2 Import Dataset~ | & Clear | (& List=
"} Global Environment -
NG =
YA R
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]

18| Export =

1. T4
2. EHEH
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€ Rstudio — x
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Ql-ls2-l B2 = Import Dataset 4 &) project: (None) ~
@ Untitled1* Install Packages... =[] | Environment History =
= [source on Save Q - 8 Check for Package Updates.. \#Run | 2% | [ #source - | <% [ | [#Import Dataset~ | 3 Clear @ List-
i Varsion C | . i "

ersion Contro Options

i »

SR - R version:

Shell... HEAN [Default] [64-bit] C:AR\R-3.2.3 || Change..

General b N
Project Options... [ !
Global Optiens... e Code Editing Browse...

2 14 d
—g [“IRestore most recently opened project at startup ka "il 3 EI @:"

Appearance [“IRestore previously open source documents at startup

[“IRestore .RData into workspace at startup | =4

Pane Layout Save workspace to .RData on exit | Ask =

Alwa}rs save history (even when not saving .RData)
|
Packages [CIRemove duplicate entries in history

1:1 (Top Level) = [AUse debug error handler only when my code contains errors

Console D:/rdata SAEave [JAutomatically expand tracebacks in error inspector

R is free software and comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WARRANTY
You are welcome to redistribute it under certain conditi
Type 'license()" or 'licence()' for distribution details Spelling

; ‘ FlAutomatically notify me of updates to RStudio ‘é_;K '—"i‘%g% (UTF_8 )

R is a collaborative project with many contributors.

Type 'contributors()' for more information and Git/SVN *-‘._:1 'é g > Y }g 2} "LEE“,
'citation()' on how to cite R or R packages in publicati | | ! £ = ? =

ABC oding:

Change...

Type 'demo()' for some demos, 'help()' for on-Tine help, ———— i
‘help.start() ' for an HTML browser interface to help. Ll
Type "q()' to quit R.

=
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fEFH R ETRRERE

=@ | BA 8% =w  oE @ - o x
=] 4 mE FamE 12 - ol [E =l | Sieaen  |ERex RII= = i - Tomm T O
;:1457,%;4 &7 B _.Juén_m;_ %3:%“— _“d| i - _gk g\% ;’_:I
L Femes (B0 |[E S AdE-]] EHEEET - |8 - % o |50 0 ﬁ‘.;‘;‘_‘ : il S
ke = =7 & i s = =
al - F | weight
A E E D £ & G H I I ¥ i M N (] P Q E

1 weiéht !sarnple

2 | 2983 1

3 29802 1

4 29819 1

5 297.92 1

& 298108 1

7 29795 2

8 297.92 2

9 29801 2

10| 20811 2

11 29804 2

12 29785 3

13 295.24 3

14 29521 3

15 298105 3

16 29302 3

17 29802 4

18 297.96 4

19 29793 4

20 298.15 4

21 298.09 4

22 297.92 5

23 29807 5

24 293.15 5

25 29739 5

26 298.14 5

27 29300 6

28 297.94 B

29 29797 6

30 297385 4]
WA b b Test <% o m 1]
#is ||= 0 Ta0086u-) i ()
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[ Rstudio
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

o-2- B3 E

& Project: (None) =

@7 weight.R* = Environment  History
[ [CSourceonsave | Q A~ i ~#Run | ®% | [ #Source v | It [ | [ Import Dataset~ & Clear | (& List~
1 [library(qcc) =k Global Environment -
2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
3 attach(test)
4 test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) g p
5 gqcc(test[1l:25,], type="xbar™) )

Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]
T Blinstan Update ]
2ii] UL Rociits Name il Description Version
Console = | System Library v,
> [F] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5) 1318
] chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 2347
[ class Functions for Classification 73-14
] cluster "Finding Groups in Data"; Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et 204
al.
[F] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R
colorspace Color Space Manipulation
compiler The R Compiler Package
] datasets The R Datasets Package
[ dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats
] digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
7] doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package
] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R
[ foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, 5PSS, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ..
[l ggplot? An Implementation of the Grarnmar of Graphics 210
] googleVis RInterface to Google Charts 0510
[ graphics The R Graphics Package 330
7] gDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
[ grid The Grid Graphics Package 3340 -

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology
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library(qcc)
test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

attach(test)
test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample)
qcc(test[1:25,], type="xbar")
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File Edit Ede View Plots Session Build Debug Jools Help m—
gl-l- BB E ! project: (Nonej ~
{37 Process Capability.R » @ | weight.R* =[] | Environment History [}

= [C]source on Save Q 7z~ 3 ~#Run | B | [ #Source | < [  [#*Import Dataset> | § Clear | (& List~
1 Tibrary(qcc) =k Global Enviranment
2 |test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
3 attach(test)
4 test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) s "
5 qgcc(test[1l:25,], type="xbar™) )
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer
T Bl nstan Update | (&
<4} QUL RoCifts Name il i Description Version
Console i sktop. = | System Library
> Tibrary(qcc) ] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for S) 138
* 7] chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 23-47
[F] class Functions for Classification 73-14
[F]  cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster A s Extended Rousseeuw et 204
al.
cedetocls Code Analysis Tools for R 0.2-14
colorspace Color Space Manipulation
compiler The R Compiler Package
crayon Colored Terminal Qutput
datasets The R Datasets Package
dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats
[ digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
[C] doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package
[ elo71 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory
Group (Formerty: E1071), TU Wien
7] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R
[ foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, S, SPSS, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.5-66
dBase, ..
[ ggplet2 An Implementation of the Gramnmar of Graphics 210
] googleVis Rinterface to Google Charts 0510
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[ Rstudio T

9-e- 8 BE

K Project: (Nongj ~

@ weight.R* —[71| Environment History ==
) [Flsourceonsave | §Q /- o “#Run | 5% | Source ~| 3 [0 [ #*ImportDatasetr | § Clear (&
Tibrary(qcc)

List~
1 “ | Global Environment »

2?2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

3 attach(test)

4  test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample)

5 qccltest[1:25,], type="xbar")

=~ [ @ f =

-
Bl e
31 [Top Level] * 2l

Console C:/Users/cyling/Desktog
> library(qcc)
> test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

Microsoft Office . 3 KB 1

B
(il

- =
& os
cu DATA (D7) |
| | MEDICINE 7 ek
|| My Web Sites o‘

|
BE MSN g1 =

i Ex

EEZEN): Testesv - |Allfiles () -]

[ REeee | [ = |
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[ Ratudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

- - = = & project: (None) ~
] weight.R* » | test | | Environment History =
AN 200 observations of 2 variables | <" [ | Import Datasets ¥ Clear | (& List=
weight  sample |_’- '} Global Environment~
1 298.38 1 Data
Zi|izaez |1 Dtest 200 obs. of 2 variables i
3 298.19 1
4 297.92 1
5 298.88 1
6 297.95 2
7 297.92 2
8 298.e1 2
9 298.11 2
10 298.84 2
1 297.88 3
12 298.22 3
13 298.21 3 Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]
14 29885 3 (o Ehinstn @ update | &
1520283 2 Name Description Version
Console C:/1/s =0 %

ers/cylin System Library
> library(qcc) ! ] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for S)
test<-read.csv(file.choose(),) =

* : chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times
> View(test)
=

class Functions for Classification

cluster "Finding Groups in Data"; Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et
al.
[F] codetools Code Ana Tools forR 0.2-14
[[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation 126
7] compiler The R Compiler Package 330
datasets The R Datasets Package 330
dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats 2.0-0
digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 069
doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the ‘parallel’ Package 1010
fareach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, 5PSS, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ...
ggplot? An Implementstion of the Grammear of Graphics 210
googleVis R Interface to Google Charts 0510
[ graphics The R Graphics Package 330
7] giDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
[ grid The Grid Graphics Package 3340 B!
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[ Rstudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

Ql-le- B B C B Project: (Mong ~
@7 weight R" test # Environment  History —=
[l [7]source on 5ave Q 7~ & “#Run | 5% | #source ~| ' [@  [HImportDataset~ 3 Clear | (& List~
1 Tibrary(qcc) #| ) Global Enviranment =
Z te5t<—|:ead.\csv(_ﬁ"le.chcoset_:),) Data
3 iz;iii’;zif;;oups Gisight,, Saigle) Dtest 200 obs. of 2 variables |
s
5 qcc(test[1:25,], type="xbar™)
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer ==
T Elinstan Update | (=
= JEEteVaLs RScipt S Name @ ’ Description Version
Console ¢:/Users/cyiin = | System Library 2
=1 ibrar‘y(qcc) [E] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5) 1318
> test<-read.csv(file.choose(,) [ chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 2347
> View(test) — =
> attach(test) [[] class Functions for Classification 7314
The following objects are masked from test (pos = 3): [F] cluster ;I‘:mding Groups in Data": Clus rsis Extended Rousseeuw et 2,04
sample, weight [F] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R 0214
[ colorspace Colar Space Manipulation 126
- [ cempiler The R Compiler Package 330
] datasets The R Datasets Package 330
7] dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats 200
[[] digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 0639
[[] doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package 1010
7] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
[C] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 3, SPSS, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ..
[E] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
T googleVis Rinterface to Gaagle Charts 0510
[ graphics The R Graphics Package 330
[ grDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
[ grid The Grid Graphics Package 330
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[ Rstudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

Ql-le- B EE B Project: (Mong ~
@7 weight.R* Jtest = Environment  History =]
[l [[]source on 5ave Q 7~ 3 ~#Run | S % [ _t*Import Dataset~ j’c\ear & List~
1 Tibrary(qcc) # | ) Global Enviranment
2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),) Data
S attach(test) - g test num [1:40, 1:5] 298 298 298 298 298 ... |
4  test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample)
5 qcc(test[1l:25,], type="xbar™)
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =i
T Blinstan | @ update | &
L SN N ReCiEt Name Description Version
Console /1 fing/T =[1| System Library 2
> Tibrary(qgcc) ngelo Canty for ) 1318

: ] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originall
> test<-read.csv(file.choose(),) —.

= ] chren Chronolegical Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 2.3-47

> View(test) — S = E

s attach(test) [ class Functions for Classification 73-14

The following objects are masked from test (pos = 3): [F] cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster An s Extended Rousseeuw et 204

: al.
s [F] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R
sample, weight =

[F] colorspace Color Space Manipulation

» test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) [[] compiler The R Compiler Package

- [ datasets The R Datasets Package
[ dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats
[ digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
[F] doParallel Fareach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package 1010
[ foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
[C] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPSS, Stata tat, Weka, 0.8-66

dBase, ...

=] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
7] googleVis Rlnterface to Google Charts 0510
[F] graphics The R Graphics Package 330
[[] grDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
[F] grid The Grid Graphics Package 330 >
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[ Ratudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
- - = = ! project: (Nonej ~

2] weight.R* » |test Environment  History —

AR} 40 observations of 5 variables = [ f*Import Dataset~ ;_:’C\ear & Listw

vi vz Vi v4 V5 |_’ ) Global Enviranment -
1 292.38  292.82 298.19  297.92  25E.88 | Data
2 7S aener g aseal 2mes A test num [1:40, 1:5] 298 298 298 298 208 ... m
3 297.88  298.24 298.21 298.85  258.82 =
4 293.e2 297.96 297.93 298.15  298.89
5 297.52 298.87 298.15  287.89  298.14 E
6 298.e9 297.94 297.97 297.85 297.93
7 297.95 298.86 297.54  298.89  29E.85
8 297.85 298.e3 297.93 298.15  297.38
9 298.82  297.95 292.89  2898.85  29E.84
10 297.98 293.ee 297.9@  298.e7  297.95
i1 297.54  297.38  297.54  297.95  257.98
12 298.e4 293.80 298.87 298.e0  297.96
13 297.83  298.82 297.88  287.97  298.12 Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =
14 298.e6 297.67 297.94 298.e0  297.84 Ol instan | @ Update | (&
15932 17 o9 14 947 8@ 797 as__ oee a7 L= Hame e ahen Teion
Console C:/Users/cylin System Library '
> Tibrary(qcc) : ] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for S) 138
* t?5t<7r\ead' csv(file.choose(),) ] chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 23-47
> View(test) =
= attach(test) class Functions for Classification 73-14
The following objects are masked from test (pos — 3): cluster ;mdmg Groups in Data'; Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et
. cedetocls Code Ana ToolsforR 0.2-14
sample, weight Zoiy
colorspace Color Space Manipulation 126
> test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) compiler The R Compiler Package 330
= View(test) datasets The R Datasets Package 330
= dichromat Calar Schemes for Dichromats 20-0
digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 069
doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the ‘parallel’ Package 1010
foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for 143
foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPSS, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ...
ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
googleVis RInterface to Google Charts 0510
[ graphics The R Graphics Package 330
7] grDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
[ grid The Grid Graphics Package 330 -
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fEH R ETRERERETI-RER

[ Rstudio 3

Ql-le- B EE B Project: (Mong ~
@7 weight R* test = 1 R Graphics: Device 2 (ACTIVE) =)
& Clsourceonsave | G A+ i “#Run | 5% | Bsouree || BE 2SEE EBZAN
1 Tibrary(qcc) F
2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),) Xbar Chart
3 attach(test) f .
> 2 Rl ] or test[1:25
4  test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) Lol 1 1
( : —"'xbar") 5 o
g qcc(test[1:25,], type="xbar") § 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 ucL
o
o o -
o -
o™~

" .
e i .
o @ .
g 8 /
3 g o \ /\ s - ~*
51 {Top Level) = rRsait 3f| E © . . T CL
E o - . \ .
60 (o))
Console C:/Users =0y & = /\ 14 . / . .
[F =]
> test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) 4 2 ° \ G
> View(test) 2 ?: — *
> gec(test[1:25,], type="xbar") 2 *
List of 11
$ call : language qcc(data = test[1:25, 1, type = "xbar'™) o
§ type : chr "xbar" o .
$ data.name : chr "test[1:25, 1" 1 i
$ data s o GE225, A:51 :2985208520852085208 ... NN - ccoscssssesssssssssssse s s e s e et R e s e e e LCL
..- attr(*, "dimnames™)=List of 2 L i i e i ]
$ statistics: Named num [1:25] 298 298 298 298 298 ... 1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 24 23 25
..— attr(*, "pames"}= chr [1:25] "1™ "2" "3" "4" _..
$ sizes : Named 3nt [1:25] 555555 55 535 = Group
--— attr{®, “names")= chr [1:25] "1™ ™2™ ™3™ “4q" ___
$ center : num 298 3 Number of groups = 25
$ std.dev  : num 0.0979 Center = 298 0118 LCL = 2978805 Number beyond limits = 0
$ nsigmas : num 3 StdDev = 009785039 UCL =298 143 Number violating runs = 0
$ 1imits : num [1, 1:27 298 298
..— attr(*, "dimnames")=List of 2 "'H ool Rintenacele Google Chare 0500 -
$ w’oTatﬁOQS:LW'SE of 2 - ., [T graphics The R Graphics Package 330
- attr(*, "class")= chr "gcc ] grDevices The R Graphics Devices and Support for Colours and Fonts 330
* - [F] grid The Grid Graphics Package 330 s
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Xxbar Chart
for test[1:25, ]

298.15
|

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— ucL

298.10
|

298.05
|
.//f/
[«
| =
T ———=»
——
H"h——h___\\.
.\
™~
|

\-.,L

Group summary statistics
29795  298.00
l ]
. f

H‘—\.\_\_\_\_‘ .

- /
-_._\________‘
- —
- '-/

L] /
e

H“""'\-a..\__
. =]

297.90
|

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— LCL

Group
Number of groups = 25
Center =298.0118 LCL =297 8805 Number beyond limits = 0
StdDev = 0.09785039 UCL =298.143 Number violating runs = 0
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RETRESEIERETI-E &L

File Edit Code View Plots Session Builld Debug Tools Help

LIRS = K Project: (None) =
@] SixSigma.R = Environment | History —r
[] Source on Save qQ - 8 “#Run (8% | #Source - | 4t [ | #Import Datasets | ¥ Clear = List=
1 [ibrary(qcc) “ |k Global Environment -
2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
3 attach(test)
4 test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample) =
5 qgcc(test[1l:25,], type="xbar") e N
6
7 Tlibrary(sixSigma)
8 ss.study.ca(xST=test, xLT=NA, LS5L=295, uUsL=300, Target=297.5 =008
f.na.rm=TRUE, f.mai Process Capability analysis", f.sub )
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]
T Bl mstan Update | (&
= RV Roowe= Name ik i Description Version
Console =1 | System Library =
E ] boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5)
[F] chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times
[l class Functians far C cation
[l cluster "Finding Groups in Data"; Cluster Analysis Etended Rousseeuw et~ 2.0.4
al.
[F] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R
colorspace Color Space Manipulation
[F]  compiler The R Compiler Package
[F] erayon Colored Terminal Output
[T datasets The R Datasets Package
[F] dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats
[] digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
[C] doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel' Package
[ elo71 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory
Group (Formerhy: E1071), TU Wien
[7] foreach Provides Fareach Loaping Canstruct for R
] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, SPSS, Stata, Systat, W
dBase, ..
[T ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
=

googleVis R Interface to Google Charts 0510
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Ql-lep-| B B c K Project: (None) ~

@9 SixSigma.R* =1 | &1 R Graphics: Device 2 (ACTIVE) [
[ [[sourceonsave | Q #= i) “HRun | 5% | Hsouree - ER SSEE EZA
1 Tibrary(qcc) -
2 test<-read.csv(file.choose(),) S :
3 attach(test) Process Capability Analysis
4  test<-qcc.groups(weight, sample)
5 gecc(test[1:25,], type="xbar") b : : Density Lines Legend
6 i
7 Tibrary(sixsigma) : : M | == Density ST
8 ss.study.ca(xST=test, xLT=NA, LSL=295, USL=300, Target=297.5, alpha = 0.05, \LSL ‘Tafyet USL, | = = = Theoretical Dens. ST
f.na.rm=TRUE, f.main="Process Capability Analysis", f.sub = "") -1 i 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
- : : Specifications
1 1 LSL: 295
1 1 Target: 297.5
b 1 1 USL: 300
a1 [Top Level) = R Script = I 1
g 1
Console fing/D of A | |
4 oudid.lldimie . orr LeEsLLL. 20, | 1 1
$ data :.onum [1:25, 1:5] 298 298 298 208 298 ..: | 1
.- attr(*, "dimnames")=List of 2 L ] Short Term Process Long Term
§ statistics: Named num [1:25] 298 298 298 298 298 ... | L ; | Mean: 298.0360 Mean: NA
.- attr(*, "names")= chr [1:25] "1" "2" "3" "4" .. 9 297 292 299 300 SD: 0.1142 SD: NA
§ sizes Named int [1:251 5555555555 Check Normality n- 200 19
- atteC*, "names™)= chr [1:257 1% 2" 3" q Z:15.70 DPMZ(;EFQO
$ center num 298 Shapiro-Wilk Test
$ std.dev num 0.0979 pvalue: 0.1607
$ nsigmas num 3
$ Tlimits num [1, 1:2] 298 298 Short Term Indices Long Term
e a.ttl:(”', d‘l mnames")=List of 2 Lillisfors (K-S) Test C,i 7.2990 Py NA
$ violations:List of 2 Cl: [5.6,8.0] Cl: [NANA]
" " " " pvalue: 01255
- attr(*, "class")= chr "qcc
15 St et Cos 57339 Ppic NA
P TR B S g, Cl[5263] Cl: [NA NA]
Warning message: =
package ‘SixSigma’ was built under R version 3.3.1 N i ey ue = 0.05
> ss.study.ca(xST=test, XLT=NA, LSL=2953, USL=300, Target=297.5, alpha = 0.05, f. R e e i ek
na.rm=TRUE, f.main="Process Capability Analysis", f.sub = ""
warning message:
In is.na(x) : is.na() applied to non-(list or vector) of type 'NULL' =

> = [0 googleVis RInterface to Google Charts 0510
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library(SixSigma)
ss.study.ca(xST=test, XLT=NA,
LSL=295, USL=300, Target=297.5,
alpha = 0.05, f.na.rm=TRUE,
f.main="Process Capability
Analysis", f.sub="")

xST : FHASHE
xLT : &HHSE
LSL : #4& MR
USL : #it& EfR
fna.rm : ZEEZEH
f.main : FAERH
f.sub : EIFERE

Process Capability Analysis

[
T e I N ey
o

: Density Lines Legend
] ! Density ST
i 1
LSL :Ta et USLI == == == Theoretical Dens. ST
* 1
1
1
1
1 . ;
\ Specifications
1 LSL: 295
1 Target: 297.5
1 USL: 300
1
1
1
1
1
J Short Term Process Long Term
. [ . ! Mean: 298.0360  Mean: NA
296 297 298 299 300 SD: 0.1142 SD: NA
Check Normality n: 200 n:g
Z.: 16.70 Z.:14.20
DPMO: 0
Shapiro-Wilk Test
pvalue: 0.1607
Short Term Indices Long Term
Lilliefors (K-S) Test Cp: 7.2990 Pp: NA
Cl: [66,8.0] Cl: [NA,NA]
pvalue: 0.1255
Cpi: 5.7339 Ppi: NA
Ck[526.3] Cl: [NA,NA]

MNormality accepted when pvalue = 0.05
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library(SixSigma)
ss.study.ca(xST=test, XLT=NA,
LSL=297.5, USL=298.5,
Target=298, alpha = 0.05,
f.na.rm=TRUE, f.main="Process
Capability Analysis", f.sub="")

xST : FoHASE
xLT : &HHSE
LSL : #4& MR
USL : ##% FIR
fna.rm : ZEEZEH
f.main : FAERH
f.sub : EIFERE

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology _

Process Capability Analysis

Density Lines Legend

Density ST
== == == Theoretical Dens. ST

Specifications

1
1
1
1
1
1 LSL: 297.5
1 Target: 298
1 USL: 298.5
1
1
1
1
! Short Term Process Long Term
1 ! | ’ .
0 297.75 298.00 298.25 298.50 Megg; 59181-3360 Megg; m
Check Normality n: 200 n: g
Z.:2.56 Z.:1.06
Shapiro-Wilk Test DPMO: 143747.6
pvalue: 01607
Short Term Indices Long Term
Lilliefors (K-S) Test Cp: 1.4598 Pp: NA
pualue: 0.1256 Cl: [1.3,1.8] Cl: [MAs, MA]
Cpi 1.3545 P NA
Clk[1.2,1.5] Cl: [Mas, A
Normality accepted when p-value = 0.05
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fEF R ETRESIERETI-E &L

I3 Rstudio ry

= |8 = |

-l B B2 K project: (None) ~
0] SirSigma.R* =1 | £ R Graphics: Devica2 (ACTIVE) [ESIEE)
[ [CJsourceonSave | Q A+ i ~%Run | % | #Source - | | BE STEE ERAN
Tibrary(qcc) §
test<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
attach(test) Normal Q-Q Plot
test<-qcc.groups (weight, sample)
qcc(test[1:25,], type="xbar")

Tibrary(sixsigma)

ss.study.ca(xST=test, xLT=NA, LSL=295, uUsL=300, Target=297.5, alpha = 0.05,
f.na.rm=TRUE, f.main="Process Capability Analysis", f.sub = "")

9

10 ggnorm(weight, xlab = "Z-socres", ylab = "weight
11 ggline(weight)

12 shapiro.test(weight)

13

00~ W B Ll B

298.3

noy

298.2

298.1

131 [Top Level) R Script =

weight

Console B 0 A SR AT EHE =0

cercer . onum 230 >,
std. dev : num 0.0979

nsigmas : hum 3

Timits : hum [1, 1:27 298 298

.- attr(*, "dimnames")=List of 2

violations:List of 2

attr(*, "class")= chr "qcc"

= library(Sixsigma)

> 5s5.s5tudy.ca(xST=test, XLT=NA, LSL=295, UsL=300, Target=297.5, alpha = 0.05, f.
na.rm=TRUE, f.main="Process Capability Analysis", f.sub = ""

warning message:

In is.na(x) : is.na() applied to non-(list or vector) of type 'NULL' | 8
= ggnorm(weight, xlab = "Z-socres", ylab = "weight" ) i T T T T T T
= gqqline(weight)

= shapiro.test(weight) -3 2 -1 0 1 2 3

I A
2978 2979 2980

297.7

Z-socres

1

shapiro-wilk normality test

data: weight oreign ead Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, , otata, systat, Weka, (EE L

w = 0.98968, p-value = 0.1607 dBase, ...
[C] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210

- [ googlevis R Interface to Google Charts 0510

p-value = 0.1607 > 0.05 g5
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qqnorm(weight, xlab = "Z-socres", ylab =
qqline(weight)
shapiro.test(weight)

weight" )

Normal Q-Q Plot

weight

2977 2978 2979 2980 2881 20982 2983

-3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3

Z-socres 86
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requirement.csv - Microsoft Excel [l g

wE E=s @ - 2 x

e e =
= Siommn | @EER - (1S S I EZ?D A7 &
| EmmEs- 5 - 0|8 Bl il

ZRs o =1 5 & E = E L
| al - £ No
a5 e Lo B | E i b T s Tl M | 8 | o P sl ulg

1 lNo _|Arnounl Date

2 | 6179 5002 20164317

3| 1267 11209 201645410

4 72837 2330 201643430

5 38086 950 20164345

6 24218 24892 2016£223

7 9279 19234 2016/4¢14

g 1586 830 2016/4423

9 | 6435 4400 20164518

10 86233 1 20164526 =
11 6763 18273 20164521

12 20371 9002 201645¢12

13 19877 6938 2016M/7

14 19832 3928 201641415

15 19509 404 2015/1048

16 15538 3341 20156430

17 15539 825 2015843

18 104776 23928 20164372

19 21079 12038 201641418

20 44479 18293 20164513

21 52879 22019 20164526

22 11676 839 2016/4/14

23 1069 2503 201645026

24 72609 46 20164526

25 79 14928 20163

26 41655 870 2016/5/26

27 39076 2810 201645720

28 13921 21 201645726

29 12221 3920 201645026

30 15512 19283 2016/54

WA b M| regnirement <%3 [ I

B [ EEE TR ======—=|
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30000 -

25000 —

20000 -

15000 —

B Amount
10000 -

5000 - ‘
|
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material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

material$Date <- strptime(material$Date, "%Y/%m/%d")
source("calendarHeat.R")

calendarHeat(dates=material§ Date, values=material$ Amount,
varname="Requirement Schedule")

" #k calendarHeat.R
http://web.ydu.edu.tw/~alan9956/rdata/calendarHeat.R

[E 461 © calendarHeat.txt
{EIE B - calendarHeat.R
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GROUP

R

[ Rstudia

Q- 2~

@7 160906calendarHeat R

Q@ ZL£=8
material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
materialfDate <- strptime(materialfbDate,
source("calendarHeat.R")

] Source on Save

"0y /%m/%d™)

N

nt Schedule™)

21 B3 (Top Level) =

Console C:/Users/cylin8/D
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

ARELAE /File,

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology

“#Run | 5% | 4 Source -

-

calendarHeat (dates=materialfDate, values=materialfAmount, varname="Requireme

R Script +
<

® -0

B Project: (Mong) ~

[T

r

& OneDrive
€3 Dropbox
B TE

o EEE 3

- =R
& oscy
5 DATA (D)

EZEE(N): requirementcsv

|| Rhistory
&) 160906 calendarHeat R

0] calendarHeat R

| 4] requirement.csv

el [T

- | Allfiles ¢4

[mezso [ |

s |

codetools

[ENE

calorspace

compiler

crayon

datasets

dichromat

o | 3| [

digest
doParallel

el071

foreach

foreign

ggplot2
googleVis

|3 [

al
Code Analysis Tools for R

Color Space Manipulation

The R Compiler Package

Colored Terminal Qutput

The R Datasets Package

Color Schemes for Dichromats

Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package

Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theary
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien

Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R

Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPSS, Stats, 5y
dBase, ...

An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics
Rinterface to Google Charts

t, Weka,

1010
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GROUP

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- - =
7] 160906 calendarHeat.R

[[|SourceonSave | & 7 -

material<-read.cs
materialjDate <-
source("calendarH

NSRS

nt Schedule™)

21 (Top Level) =

Console ¢ g/
= material<-read.csv(
warning message:

R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudic. The Plot

v(file.choose(),)
strptime(materialfDate,
eat.R")

ey S/ %d ")

calendarHeat(dates=material$Date, values=material3Amount,

RIS AEE/File

file.choose(),)

a

~#Run [b% | = Source -

varname="Requireme

R Script

=0

s tab will be disabled until a newer version of RStudio is installed.

=

- BF - B K Life

* Health * Technology

Environment  History

4 [ | (% Import Datasets | & Clear | (&

7} Global Environment -

Data

©Omaterial 43 obs. of 3 variables

Files Plots Packages Help Viewer

Sl mstal | @ Update (&

Name Description

System Library

[ boot Boatstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5)

] chron Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times

[ class Functions for Classification

] cluster “Finding Groups in Data": Cluster Analy
al.

[F] codeteels Code Analysis Toels for R

[[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation

[ compiler The R Compiler Package

[F] crayon Colered Terminal Output

[[] datasets The R Datasets Package

[C]  dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats

[[] digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects

[C] doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel' Package

[ elo71 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien

[7] foreach Provides Fareach Laoping Canstruct for R

] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPS5, Stata, Systat, Weka,
dBase, ...

[C] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics

]

googleVis

RInterface to Google Charts

B Project: (None) =

Version

13-18
23-47
73-14
204

0.2-14
12-6
330
132
330
20-0
069
1.0.10

16-7

143
0.3-66

210
0.5.10
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R

B retudic T

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

o b

#7160906calendarHeat.R

Q Z-l 8 “#Run | (5%
material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)
materialfDate <- strptime(materialfDate,
source("calendarHeat.R")

calendarHeat (dates=materialfDate, values=material$Amount,
nt Schedule™)

] Source on Save

"o /%m/ed ")

N

21 B (Top Level) =

Console D/ 2/
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

warning message:

R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudio.
s tab will be disabled until a newer version of RStudio is installed.

=

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology

varname="Requireme

R Seript *

=

The Plot

K Project: (Nongj ~

Environment History =
=4 [@ _#Import Dataset =¥ Clear (= List=
7} Global Environment~

Data

©material 43 obs. of 3 variables iz

Ne : int 6179 1267 72887 38086 24218 9279 1586 6435 86233 6763 .

Amount: int 5002 11209 2330 950 24892 19234 830 4400 1 18273 ...
Date : Factor w/ 32 levels "2015/10/22","2015/10/8",..: 10 20 1.
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =i

Gl mnstall | @ Update | (&

Name Description Version
System Library o
[[] beot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5) 13-18
[C] chron Chrenological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 23-47
[ class Functiens for Classification 7314
[0 cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et 204

al.
[C] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R 0.2-14
[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation 12-6
[[] compiler The R Compiler Package 330
[ erayon Colored Terminal Output 132
[7] datasets The R Datasets Package 330
[] dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats 20-0
[ digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 069
[7] deParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package 1.010
[0 el071 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory 167
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien
[[] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
[[] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPS5, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ...
[ ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
@] 0510 i

googleVis RInterfaceto Google Charts
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

RStudio
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

Q- - = K Project: (Nongj ~
{2 ]160906calendarHeat R | material =[] Environment History
Tl 43 obsenvations of 3 variables | 3" [ _#*ImportDataset+ 3 Clear (&
No  Amount Date [l ¥ Global Environment~
1 6179 5ee2 2016/3/17 .| Data
4| 1267, | 11269 2016/5/18 | ©material 43 obs. of 3 variables &8
 EE B I | ad No : int 6179 1267 72887 38086 24218 9279 1586 6435 86233 6763 ..
R Amount: int 5002 11209 2330 950 24892 19234 830 4400 1 18273 ...
e |55 SHET Date : Factor w/ 32 levels "2015/10/22","2015/10/8",..: 10 20 1.
7 1586 83e 2016/4/23
8 8435 2408 2016/5/18
9 86233 1 20816/5/26
10 €783 18273 2816/5/21 ‘
1128377 _saan apae e fan
Console sers/cylin8/Desktop B L /File =0
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(},) EWere |REsis] -Packages: |l | Wscvers =0
warning message: Gl mnstall | @ Update | (&
R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudio. The Plot Name Desription Version
s t.?b will bg disabled until a newer version of RStudio is installed. System Library -
i View(material) [[] beot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5) 13-18
[C] chron Chrenological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 23-47
[ class Functiens for Classification 7314
[0 cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et 204
al.
[C] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R 0.2-14
[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation 12-6
[[] compiler The R Compiler Package 330
[ erayon Colored Terminal Output 132
[7] datasets The R Datasets Package 330
[] dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats 20-0
[ digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 069
[7] deParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package 1.010
[0 el071 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory 167
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien
[[] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
[[] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPS5, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ...
[7] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
0

googleVis RInterfaceto Google Charts 0510
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

RStudia r
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- 2~ =
@] 160906calendarHeat.R | material =0
[C]sourceonSave | & # ~| i ~%Run Source
1 material<-read.csv(file.choose(),) -
? materialfDate <- strptime(materialfibDate, "%Y/%m/%d")
3 source("calendarHeat.R")
4  calendarHeat(dates=materialf$Date, values=materialfAmount, varname="Requireme

nt Schedule™)

31 B [Top Level) = R Script =

L File, |
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

warning message:

R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudio. The Plot
s tab will be disabled until a newer version of RStudic is installed.

> View(material)

=~ material$pate <- strptime(material$pDate, "%v/%m/%d")

>

Console C:/Users/cylini

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology

Environment  History

=g

[ | #*Import Dataset~

7% Global Emvironment~
Data
DOmaterial

Files

Plots  Packages

©linstal | @ Update

Name

System Library

|00 OO0 OOOEEOEEOE0O @Eono

boot
chron
class

cluster

codetools
colarspace
compiler
crayon
datasets
dichromat
digest
doParallel

el071

foreach

fareign

ggplot2
googleVis

Help

;:’C\ear s

43 obs. of 3 variables

Viewer

Description

Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5}

Chronological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times
Functions for Classification

"Finding Groups in Data"; Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et
al.

Code Analysis Tools for R

Colar Space Manipulation

The R Compiler Package

Colored Terminal Output

The R Datasets Package

Color Schemes for Dichromats

Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects
Foreach Parallel Adapter for the ‘parallel’ Package

Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien
Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R

Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPSS, Stata, Systat, Weka,
dBa:
An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics

Rlinterface to Google Charts

& Project:

Version

13-18
2347
73-14
204

0.2-14
12-6
330
132
330
20-0
0629
1010
16-7
143
0.8-66

210
0510
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TEEES

SINPHAR

GROUP

RStudio

File Edit Code View Plots Session
Q- - =

2] 160906 calendarHeat.R _ material

T |
No Amount  Date

1 €179 5002 2016-83-17

2 1267 11283 2816-85-18

3 72887 2330 2816-83-30

4 38886 558 2816-83-85

5 24218 24892 2016-82-23

6 9279 19234 2816-84-14

7 1586 830 2016-84-23

8 €435 4488 2816-85-18

9 86233 1 2016-85-26

10 6763 18273 2816-85-21

1120277 sasn 2815 o8 11

Console Users/cylin8/Desktor

Build Debug Tools

L File

> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),)

warning message:

graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudio.

Help

™=
=l

43 observations of 3 variables
[

=

tab will be disabled until a newer version of RStudio is installed.

View(material)

View(material)

s
=
> material$Date <- strptime(materialfDate,
>
>

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology

"oy /%em/Zed™ )

The Plot

Environment | History

=4 [@ _#Import Dataset =¥ Clear (=

7} Global Environment~

Data

©Omaterial 43 obs. of 3 variables

Files Plots Packages Help Viewer

Gl mnstall | @ Update | (&

Name Description

System Library

[[] beot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for 5)

[C] chron Chrenological Objects which can Handle Dates and Times

[ class Functiens for Classification

[0 cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et
al.

[C] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R

[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation

[[] compiler The R Compiler Package

[ erayon Colored Terminal Output

[7] datasets The R Datasets Package

[] dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats

[ digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects

[7] deParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package

[0 el071 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien

[[] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R

[[] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, SPS5, Stata, Systat, Weka,
dBase, ...

[7] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics

0

googleVis RInterfaceto Google Charts

K Project: (Nongj ~

Version

13-18
23-47
7314
204

02-14
126
330
132
330
20-0
069
1010
167
143
08-66

210
0510
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

Q- =~ s K Project: (None] +
2] 160806 calendarHeat.R | material =1 Environment = History
[lsourceonsave | Q A - | i) ~#Run | 3% | [ #Source - | <F* [ [ #ImportDataset | ¥ crear (&
1 material<-read.csv(file.choose(),) =} Global Environment~
2 materialibDate <- strptime(material$Date, "%Y/¥%m/%d") Data
3 source("cal er!darHeat. RiZ) -1 " ; O material 43 obs. of 3 variables g |
4 calendarHeat(dates=materialiDate, values=materialSAmount, varname="Requireme = s
nt Schedule™) BRIl OnS ;
calendarHeat function (dates, values, ncolors = 99, color = .
41 [Top Level) = R Script +
Console C:/Users/cylin/Desktop/E : L File
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),) Files | Plots | Packages | Help | Viewer =0
warning message: Glinstall | @ Update | (&
graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudioc. The Plot Name Deseription Version
s ::/gb 1;['\11 bg ?;sab'\ed until a newer version of RStudio is installed. System Library A
= View(materia R R
> materialSDate <- strptime(material$pate, "Sv/%m/%d") [l boot Bootstrap Functions (Originally by Angelo Canty for §) 13-18
> View(material) ! [[] chron Chrenelogical Objects which can Handle Dates and Times 2.3-47
> source("calendarHeat.rR™) E class Functions for Classification 73-14
> [ cluster "Finding Groups in Data": Cluster Analysis Extended Rousseeuw et 204
al.
[7] codetools Code Analysis Tools for R 0.2-14
[[] colorspace Color Space Manipulation 126
[] compiler The R Compiler Package 330
[[] crayon Colored Terminal Output 132
[[] datasets The R Datasets Package 330
[[]  dichromat Color Schemes for Dichromats 20-0
[] digest Create Compact Hash Digests of R Objects 069
[C]  doParallel Foreach Parallel Adaptor for the 'parallel’ Package 1.010
[ elo71 Misc Functions of the Department of Statistics, Probability Theory 167
Group (Formerly: E1071), TU Wien
[7] foreach Provides Foreach Looping Construct for R 143
[] foreign Read Data Stored by Minitab, 5, SAS, 5PS5, Stata, Systat, Weka, 0.8-66
dBase, ...
[C] ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210
]

googleVis RInterface to Google Charts 0510
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BEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

ELE % S st A 4 R R

\ ]

R

LS )
O-le- B HE B Project: (Mong} ~
@] 160906calendarkeatR* ¥ | | | material =0 rﬂ R Graphics: Davice 2 (ACTIVE) = | B |
e [ [Clsourceonsave | & A+ i “#Run | 59| [ Hsoure -l CEe T samE maa,
1 material<-read.csv(file.choose(),) -
? materialfDate <- strptime(materialfibDate, "%v/%m/%d")
3 source("calendarHeat.R'")
4  calendarHeat(dates=materialfDate, values=material$Amount, varname="Requireme

nt Schedule™)

5

%1 (B feplaei s RScript * | Calendar Heat Map of Requirement Schedule

Console C:/Users/cylini/De 1 H /RSP ARERAL File =0
> material<-read.csv(file.choose(),) | Sundsy T 2013 T
warning message: i =
R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStudio. The Plot} I ggggg
s tab will be disabled until a newer version of RStudic is installed. - 15000
> View(material) 10000
> material§pate «<- strptime(material$Date, "%v/%m/%d") — 2016 - 5000
> View(material) - s 0
= source{"calendarHeat.R") m
» calendarHeat(dates=material$Date, values=material$Amount, varname="Requirement S m, |

chedule™) Jan  Feb  MWar  Apr  May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep Oct  Nov Dec
Loading required package: lattice
Loading required package: grid
Loading required package: chron
warning message:
In if (class(dates) == "character” | class(dates) == "factor") {
the condition has length > 1 and only the first element will be used
-

dBase, ...
[ ggplot2 An Implementation of the Grammar of Graphics 210

]  googlevis RlInterface to Google Charts 0510
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SINPHAR GROUP

S R O

Calendar Heat Map of Requirement Schedule

2015

Sundany
ondey
W?r:r-ri.-; Eﬁ¥ 25000
Friday ! 20000
Saturdaiy 15000
10000
. 2016 5000
unday | | | [ [
Monday . . . Gl [ | | . . 0
Tussdaiy [ ] | LT |
".I"'.l'gl_:hr;-_=n:',.a1,r ! -
ursda | =3
Fr'rjaE i | ! -
Satwrdaiy || ]

Jan Feb Kar Apr Kay Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Mowv Dec
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EREEERM

SINPHAR GROUP

7]

@

o Tk i || T BEHIE- A
g oo S 4

B i;; s |12 AN\ [E=is®]|  Seamn | EREl - 3 B =8
EE_J: FEmEx (B £ O - &- AdE || E=E : HERET- |[|§ - % [ ;’Hf? R e ’;%ZE; i’;’ﬁ
HiEE & T2 i = BiE BEE =
| A1 * fe | chair
& B & D E 5 G H 1 1 K L M N o E Q R B3 e u

1 |chair _lvislor

2 =8 BRET

ENF ] ke

4 izl

5 i1t E5T

PN B3

7 %R =i

e =it

EE] =it

10 25

1L #hE e

12 [ #F B

13 | FE B3

4 7E =

15 | =8 B

16 =& 5

17 A5 ke

18 |57 &3

19 | &32 257

20 FEFE =t

21 B3 2%

22 B’ =

PERE-ATA =iz

24 | B3 B3

25 &’ =

26 HHE B

27 [ #E =i

25 18I ke

20 |18 =

30 [RfE =i

4 4 » b | RAMeetingData ¥ [ m 1]
Hne (= O ETj 2008 Gl U
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tLERAERE A (%
ErAE-11

#Loading F5ZHYE(F:
library(igraph)
library(RColorBrewer)
library(tidyr)
library(dplyr)

#Load data
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

45 F BT DT
g <- graph from data frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

HETTBEF 2
V(g)

HEE R IHAE Y FR
E(g)

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology _
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" BEEBERE
SINPHAR GROUP

%fﬁ%ﬁQ
#u&
plot(g)

o R R E S Bl R
ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g)
V(g)$color <- brewer.pal(12, 'Set3')[membership(ggroups)]
plot(g,
vertex.label.color='darkblue',
vertex.label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,
edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

#[ElfE
circle <- layout in_circle(g, order = order(membership(ggroups)))
plot(g,

layout = circle,

vertex.label.color='darkblue',

vertex.label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,

edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) 101
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

3 Rstudio’ = -
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
CARIRS & = B Project: (Mong ~

@ SocialNetwork.R » = [" | Environment History =0
]

[[lsourceonsave | Q A - | & “#Run | 5% | “Source v % [ [f*ImportDatasetr 3 Clear (& List=

FLoading == £ # #| | 7 Global Enviranment ~
Tibrary(igraph) ‘

Tibrary(RColorBrewer)
Tibrary(tidyr)
Tibrary(dplyr)

m

#Load data
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

TR R e B B W E R O

10 #ESEF PEENEE
11 g <- graph_from_data frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

12
13 #HEighFlaR
14 v(g)
15 Files Plots Packages Help Viewer ==
16 #RfREETIR
17 E(g)
18 E
11 (Top Level) = R Seript
Console =0
-

102
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SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

B.RStudio:
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- - =

@] SocialNetwark.R »

[|sourceonsave | O -
FLoading mEg &
Tibrary(igraph)
Tibrary(RColorBrewer)
Tibrary(tidyr)
Tibrary(dplyr)

#Load data
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

O 00~ O B g R

10 #EFwBEF FHEETER
11 g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

12

13 #Ei%s%

14 v(g)

i

16 #RERERBTIR
17 E(g)

18

1:1 (Top Level) +

Console
#Loading EERTEH
Tibrary(igraph)
Tibrary(RColorBrewer)
Tibrary(tidyr)
Tibrary(dplyr)

VOWOV N Y Y

Lol

K| Project: (None) =

— 7] | Envitonment History ]

-#Run | (5% [ Source - || F [ | (4 Import Dataset- | ¥ Clear (& List+

|+ () Global Environment -

Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]

R Script +

=0

103
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SINPHAR GROUP

[

LB RE BARIE

Q- - =
@7 SocialNetwork.R » History
[C]sourceonSave | & # v | i ~#Run | S -
1 #lLoading EEHNEH
2 Tibrary(igraph) » FEERE »
3 Tibrary(RColorBrewer) i
4 Tibrary(tidyr) FREHR
5 Tibrary(dplyr) - -
6
7 #lLoad data B&
8 mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),) SEHUE ExzgEEn
= @ OneDive || [ Rhistory
10 #ESEF PEENEE %3 Dropbox |7| | RAMsstingData.csv
iilz_ g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE) o7 10 SocialNetworkR 201
13 #EiZE TR .
14 v(g) - EEE !
15
16 #RREHTIR - =
@ & 05
834 (Top Level) = R Seript + = DATA(D) . v 4 mn 3
Console C: cyling/Desktop/ N EE T @ —= EEZE(N): RAMestingData.csv - [AIH\\e&(".") v]
> #lLoading ZERIE{H P =
= Tibrary(igraph) [ HEEREO) H I = ]
> library(RColorBrewer)
> library(tidyr)
> library(dplyr)
> #Load data
> mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

104
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

3 Rstudio’ -
fle Edit Code View Plots Session Buld Debug Took Help
Q|- =

B Project: (Mong ~

@7 SocialNetwarkR =i il Eweioniscnt el =0
[[lsourceonsave | Q A - | & ~#Run | 5% | “Source v % [ [f*ImportDatasetr 3 Clear (& List=

#Loading =ERE # [2ll ¥ Global Enviranment~

Tibrary(igraph) Data

h:brary(_R(lo'[o_rBrewer) “mydata 500 obs. of 2 variables 22}

Tibrary(tidyr)

Tibrary(dplyr) =

#Load data |
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(],)| |

TR R e B B W E R O

10 #ESEF PEENEE
11 g <- graph_from_data frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

13 #HEighFlaR

14 v(g)
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =[]

16 #RfREETIR

17 E(g)

18 E
834 (Top Level) = R Script +

=0

‘Console

#Loading FEEEIEM
Tibrary(igraph)
Tlibrary(RColorBrewer)
Tibrary(tidyr)

Tibrary(dplyr)

#Load data

mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

R U
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SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

BRStudiu
Eile Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Jools Help

Q- - =

Lol

B! project: (None} -
— "1 Environment History —

o | [ #Source v | it [ | [#Import Datasetr | & Clear | (& List~

7] SocialMetworkR »

[CJsourceonSave | § A ~| ] ~%Run
#loading E=EHE# [=] % Global Enviranment -
T'!br‘ary(:'igraph) Data
T‘!br‘aryt:RC_O"[or'Brewer) ‘ O mydata 500 obs. of 2 variables it |
Tibrary(tidyr)
Tibrary(dplyr) B Malies

g List of 10

#lLoad data ‘
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

WO 00N O W R N

10 #EFEF HEEE EH
11 g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)|

13 #HiBhFIR

14 v(g)
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =]

16 #BfREHE IR
17 E(g)
E

R Script +

=0

11:52 (Top Level) =

Console
#Loading EEETEM

Tibrary(igraph)

Tibrary(RColorBrewer)

Tibrary(tidyr)

Tibrary(dplyr)

#Load data

mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

#EEET L S

g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

A U R
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

[ Rstudio —
fle Edit Code View Plots Session Buld Debug Took Help

Q- - <

K Project: (None) ~

@7 SocialNetwork.R =[] Environment History =0

[[|sourceonsave | Q A= i “#Run | (5% | #source - | <X [ | [#*Import Dataset~ | ¥ Clear (& List~
#loading EE/RREH |41 ) Global Environment -
'[ijrary\’;w‘graph) ) Data
EE:Z:zzgglﬁfBrewer‘] ‘ O mydata 500 obs. of 2 variables |
Tibrary(dplyr) _ values

‘ Qg List of 10

#Load data
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

O G0~ G L

10 #EEZEFFHENER
11 g <- graph_from_data frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

13 #gigaslas
14 v
(9) Files Plots Packages Help Viewer — 1

16 #R R EHTIR

17 E(g)

18 E
14:5 Top Level) = R Seript =
=0

Console

#Loading EEMEH

Tibrary(igraph)

Tibrary(RColorBrewer)

Tibrary(tidyr)

Tibrary(dplyr)

#Load data

mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

BB R R

g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)
sl

v(g)

56/56 vertices, named:

[1] =8 i I =R ME £5 FE B0 By 0E Wie M8 #E £
[15] 453 5flH S9H M2 o0 (I RE T3 S8 B9 M BEE BE 3=
[29] BfE Zn PR =% 265 24 57 e RE O 2% =i BE Mt
[43] e ¥E% MIfE P2 ERGE 2037 #hie B2 Zw M B o BE BE

=

WOV VYV VY VYV Y Y
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"BEEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

o R

IV W

XLt o T R

L ERAE RS A (A E

B RStudio
Eile Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Jools Help
Q- =~
7] SocialMetwork.R
[ClsourceonSave | G # - ]
TR gy
Tibrary(RColorBrewer)
Tibrary(tidyr)
Tibrary(dplyr)

#lLoad data
mydata <-read.csv(file.choose(),)

10 #FE&ER FHEH EH
11 g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

13 #5571
14 wvig)

16 #B8 /% &1
17 Efg)

18

19 4@

20 nlat(n)
175 | @ [Top Leve) *

Console

(1] =8 #i JLH 25 HF 2E FE B 57 HF Bg B #H8 220
[15] =4 #f = Rl 23l (1 iRE FE =B B ik BiE RE S
[29] [l =97 2U8 =i 95 FE ES B RE O B =i WE Mg
[43] #=E 75 fOfr #hik EME 200 Mk 2F T ME B 5E RE B2

> #RRIEETIR

= E(9)

+ 500/500 edges (vertex names):

[1] =H-—>EE BE--F B 1E--2% 1EH--2% BE--5H
[7] &R--FH SE--50 HE--HE $2--FE fE3--FE -2
(13] RE--Ex ZE--HE TE--HE BH--22 By--8% RAi--8%
[19] HiE--FH S-S Br--B% BY->2% G- % &ir-»582
[25] #MH--EH HE--EE BE--B% BH--23 His--=H B~
[31] #ME--=E HE--=0 HE--HE fE--FE HE--HE fE--HE
[37] #ME->HE BE-EE HE--HE HE--FHE HE--HE HE--FHE
[43] #E--FHE HE--FHE HE-HE HE-FE HE--HE HE-FE
[49] #EBE->FHE HE-HE HE-FE ME-FE #E-FHE HE-FE
[55] B2 R#E--B% HE--FE HE2-FE #E2-FE #E-FE

omitted several edges

+

s

B! project: (None} -

—[" | Environment History =
~#Run | B | [ #Source | < [  [#*Import Dataset | § Clear | (& List~
|2l % Global Environment~
Data
©mydata 500 obs. of 2 variables i
values
‘; g List of 10
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer - ]
R Script

m
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"BEEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

& Project: (Nane) -

Q- - =
= | T R Graphics: Device 2 (ACTIVE) oo

@ SocialNetwork.R |

[Jsourceonsave | Q A= i “#Run | 5% _#source - | [ BE SSEE B

[

10 #EEER FHEENER
11 g <- graph_from_data_frame(mydata, directed = TRUE)

12

13 #@3EE 7% =
14 vig)

15

16 #F fhE &K

17 E(g E
18

19 #&=E ‘

20 plotig) 5
pal

22 #oBLFEEEBES
23 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g)
24 v(g)%color <- brewer.pal(1l2, 'set3')[membership(ggroups)]

25 plot(g,

26 vertex. label.color="darkblue", -
20:8 Top Level) = R Seript =
Console s /i / g . — —— " —— - im|
[29] FfE Zn PR =i 205 2 575 R BE B B =i BE Mg E
[43] e §E% FIfE P ERGE 2037 #hie BEfF Zw M B o FE BE

> #RAfREEETIR

> E(g)

+ 500/500 edges (vertex names):

[1]1 =&kl #N--0EF #h--0% 18--22 122 &R--5k
[7]1 -3k Sih--=0 HE--EE HE--ME HE--EE k-2
[13] RE->E3 FE--E TR BE->25 BI->2% SBi->25
[19] Hff--=iE Wi->250 Bi->235 B ->25 Bi->2% Bi->25 3
[25] #E->1EE HE->EF B2 B2 eS8 Fo--5k
[31] #B--5 HE-5E HE-FE #E-FE #E--FEE #E -
[37] #E--EE #E-EE HE-FE #E B #E--FEE #E-HEH
[43] #E--EE HE-HE HE-HE HE-FE HE-FEE #E-HE
[49] #E--FEE HE-FEE HE-FEE HE-FE #E--EHE HE-BEE
[551 BF--Ex B--22 HE--EE HE--BE HE--BEE HE--FEE
... omitted several edges

#iElE

plot(g)

1

VONVON 4+
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"BEEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

9l-| g - =]
@ SodialNetwork R

Q-

[F] Source on Save

13 #EiEL IR
14 v(g)

16 #MFHIELTFIR
17 E(g)

19 ## |5
20 plot(g)

22 #oy 3 B E 42 1Bl 15 PR

23 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g)

24 v(g)$color <- brewer.pal(12,

25 plotig,

26 vertex. label.color="darkblue",

27 vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,
28 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)
29

28:48 (Top Level) =

Console

(13] RE--Ex TE-HE TE-FE B -B% BB BE--E%
(19] EE--Ef G287 Bu->E% SY->8¥ &x->8% Biu--E%
[25] #MB-=BF HE-EHE BE--2% B2 Hig--5H Bs--5H
[(31] ME--EM HE--FH HE--HE AE2--HE HE--BE KE--FE
[(37] #BE--FE HE--EHE HE--HE AE--HE HE--HE fE--HE
[(43] #E--FE HE--HE HE--BE AE--HE HE--HE E--HE
[(49] #HHE--FHE HE->HE HE--HE AE--HE HE--HE HE--HE
[55] RE->23 BE->EX HE->HE HE--FE HE--FHE $E--FHE

'set3') [membership(ggroups)]

vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,
edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

+ . omitted several edges

> #EEE

> plot(g)

= #EEG R

> ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g)
> v(g)$color <« brewer.pal(12,
> plot(g,

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",
T

n

>

'Set3") [membership(ggroups)]

=% Run

5%

_ Source =

=

4

E
R Script +
1

=

'| R Graphics: Device 2 (Al

EE

SSEE EZR

gy
e
e = e
Bz
i H“ FEIL
L P S
EE o = . :
79%_‘54—;% & i e, PI%Y%
amy T
i T
HE PSS
wE Zmgh-ZEH b d »
- 5 EAT i
Bafz 8- rg% SO
B SRR T %5@
Em  EF R
=3 e

m
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

TLEFLERE R (A

i Rstudia

R Graphics: Device 2 (Al

g sSEE EZan
o - =)
@ socialMetwork.R =
[C]source on Save Q - 8 =#Run | o= | _#Source +

19 #& 5 ;
20 plot(g) s
21 GEPERS, |
22 #4y BEG B R 8 B R Bt T
23 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g) éﬂg T%i%
24 v(g)bcolor <- brewer.pal(1l2, 'set3')[membership(ggroups)] =N ERE
25 plot(g, A BHE
26 vertex. label.color="darkblue", L5 g%
27 vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA, I8 R
28 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) - Eiais) HE
29 HE =
31 circle <- layout_in_circle(g, order = order(membership(ggroups)))
32 plot(g, 3 i =
33 layout = circle, Bi{E HE
34 vertex. label.color="darkblue", = g
35 vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA, i B oy
36 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) - y o
3548 | @ (Top Level) * R script + EfE ?f?&&t
o I =i E’E% iffﬂ
[55] BE--E23 BHE->252 HE--HE HE--FHE HE--HE FE--HE E = TR

+ ... omitted several edges ﬁ%ﬁé 52

> #idid Fifhe &F

> plot(g) %f#m%&%ﬁﬁ

= #E TG R

> ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g)

> V(g)$color <- brewer.pal(12, 'set3')[membership(ggroups)]

> plot(g,

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",

+ vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,

+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

= #[EHE

= circle <- layout_in_circle(g, order = order(membership(ggroups)))

> plot(g,

+ layout = circle, 1

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue", 3

+ vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,

+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

-

113

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



= B
SINPHAR GROUP

L ERAE RS A (A E

g@%%%ﬁ@%%
S ﬁ%ﬁ
e = < ilge:
fEEE . ' e
BT o e
b e e
=3 - iy
TETE e s
BEfe | = R
N z i
L Hhis
L 7 Bt
1%% =
= Yy T
E@ﬁ_ g ﬁgﬁ
L N Fd : AT
g e

114

i BF - B H Lfe + Health * Technology _



" BEEBERE
SINPHAR GROUP

tLERAERE A (%
fErAE-2.1

HEFRIEEE R A
index.vistor <- V(g)$name %in% mydata$vistor
dis <- distances(g, V(g)[!index.vistor], to = V(g)[!index.vistor])
dis[!upper.tri(dis)] <- NA
d <- dis %>%
as.data.frame() %>%
bind cols(data frame(agyl=row.names(.)), .) %>%
gather(agy?2, d, -agyl, convert=T) %>%
filter(d==2)

RN o] ([
g2 <- graph from data frame(d, directed = F)

plot(g2)
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tLERAERE A (%
fErAE-2.2

#or BB R E]
ggroups <- cluster optimal(g2)
V(g2)$color <- brewer.pal(12, 'Set3")[membership(ggroups)]
plot(g2,
vertex.label.color='darkblue',
vertex.label.cex=0.75, vertex.frame.color = NA,
edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

#[Elf
circle <- layout in_circle(g2, order = order(membership(ggroups)))
plot(g2,

layout = circle,

vertex.label.color='darkblue',

vertex.label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,

edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)
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BEEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

LR A (A

B RStudic fo -’
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
gl-l- BB E ! project: (Nonej ~
137 sodialMetwork.R » @] SocialNetworkSupervisor.R* =0 Environment  History =0
[ [C]source on Save Q 7z~ 3 ~#Run | 5% | _#Source ~ —#* [ | #ImportDatasets 3 Clear 2 List~
1 FEEETESRE [2l " Global Enviranment -
2 dndex.vistor <- V(g)fname %in% mydatafvistor Data
3 d1_5 <— distangesgg, Vig)[!index.vistor], to = V(g)[!index.vistor]) po o num [1:56, 1:2] 1 0.975 0.532 —0.944 0.944 ..
4 dis[!upper.tri(dis)] < NA . - -
5 d < dis %% od 98 obs. of 3 variables =
6 Iaedate frame® % o dis num [1:32, 1:32] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N.iJ
7 bind_cols (data_frame(agyl-row.names(.)), .) %=% Omydata 500 obs. of 2 variables i
8 gather(agy?2, d, -agyl, convert=T) %>% Values
13 filter(d==2) Qg List of 10
. ©ggroups List of 8
11 #3789 RE % 8 : : s -
12 g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F) index.vistor logi [1:56] FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE.
13 plot(g2)
14
15 #Eﬁ f%[gl Files Plots Packages Help Viewer - ]
16 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2)
17 v(g2)3%color <- brewer.pal(l2, 'Set3')[membership(ggroups)]
18 plotig2l, =
11 (Top Level) = R seript +
Consoale =0
+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) (4
>
> #EHE
= circle <- layout_in_circle(g, order = order(membership(ggroups)))
> plot(g,
+ layout = circle,
+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",
+ vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,
+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)
= #iEFEGEEERE
> index.vistor <- V(g)$%name %in% mydata$vistor
» dis <- distances(g, V(g)[!index.vistor], to = V(g)[!index.vistor])
> dis[lupper.tri(dis)] <- NA
> d <- dis %%
+ as.data.frame() %=%
+ bind_cols(data_frame(agyl=row.names(.)), .) %%
+ gather(agy2, d, -agyl, convert=T) %>% L
+ filter(d==2) =
> L
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

TLEFLERE R (A

[ Rstudia

0#

ME= SN

@ SodalNetwork.R * @ SocialNetworkSupervisor.R*

[ [Clsourceonsave | G # +| i ~#Run

1 #EMREEIERE

2 dindex.vistor <- v(g)$%name %in% mydata$vistor

3 dis <- distances(g, v(g)[!index.vistor], to = v(g)[!index.vistor])
4 dis[lupper.tri(dis)] <- NA

5 d <- dis %%

6 as.data.frame() %%

7 bind_cols(data_frame(agyl=row.names(.)), .) %%

8 gather(Cagy?2, d, -agyl, convert=T) =%

9 filter(d==2)
10

11 FHETRY R (2 &
12 g2 <- graph_from_data frame(d, directed = F)
13 plot(g2)

15 #RAf&E

16 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2)

17 v(g2)%color <- brewer.pal(12, 'Set3')[membership(ggroups)]
18 plot(g?,

11:1 (Top Level) =

Console C: cyling/D HHEEE

> circle <- layout_in_circle(g, order = order(membership(ggroups)))
> plot(g,

+ layout = circle,

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",

+ vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA,

+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

= #iEREIER

> index.vistor <- Vv(g)%name %in¥% mydata$vistor

> dis <- distances(g, V(g)[!index.vistor], to = v(g)[!index.vistor])
> dis[lupper.tri(dis)] <- NA

= d <- dis %%

+ as.data.frame() %%

+ bind_cols(data_frame(agyl=row.names(.)), .) %%

+ gather(agy2, d, -agyl, convert=T) %»%

+ filter(d==2)

= #ETEIRA R

» g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F)

= plot(g2)

>

i @BF B H Lfe + Health * Technology _

_ Source =

=

E

E
R Script +
=0

E

'| R Graphics: Device 2 (Al

EE

SSEE EZR

[
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

tLERAERE A

i Rstudia

| R Graphics: Device 2 (A

ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2)
v(g2)%color <- brewer.pal(l2, 'set3')[membership(ggroups)]
plot(g2,
vertex. label.color="darkblue",
vertex. label.cex=0.75, vertex.frame.color = NA,
edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)

m

g sSEE EZan
9-2- 3 =
137 socialMetwork.R @7 socialNetworkSupervisor.R* =]
=l [[]source on Save Q - 8 =#Run | o= | _#Source +
12 g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F) 3
13 plot(g2) %
14 e =R
15 paEEsE al e
16 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2) gt
17 v(g2)$color <- brewer.pal(12, 'Set3')[membership(ggroups)] i3
18 plot(g2, W
19 vertex. label.color="darkblue", L
20 vertex. label.cex-0.75, vertex.frame.color = NA,
21 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0)
22 wHE
23 #EIHE G ;%Eﬁ il
24 circle <- layout_in_circle(g2, order = order(membership(ggroups))) 3 S i e
25 plot(g2, = - e ~ s
26 layout = circle, g = S
27 vertex. label.color="darkblue", =
28 vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA, L)
29 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) E g B8
151 | B (Top Level) = R script & =)
=D
> index.vistor <- V(g)$name %in% mydata$vistor (4 e -
> dis <- distances(g, V(g)[!index.vistor], to = v(g)[!index.vistor]) ,
> dis[lupper.tri(dis)] <- NA I5R
> d < dis %% 28 s
+ as.data.frame() %=%
+ bind_cols(data_frame(agyl=row.names(.)), .) %>%
+ gather(agy2, d, -agyl, convert=T) %>%
+ filter(d==2)
> #ETEIRARE
» g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F)
= plot(g2) L
T
>
>
>
+
+
+
>
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

tLERAERE A

i Rstudia

| R Graphics: Device 2 (A

g sSEE EZan
9-2- 3 =
137 socialMetwork.R @7 socialNetworkSupervisor.R* =]
=l [[]source on Save Q - 8 =#Run | o= | _#Source +

12 g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F) 3

13 plot(g2) o

14 ma O

15 #a#HGE o T

16 ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2) g =g

17 v(g2)$color <- brewer.pal(12, 'Set3')[membership(ggroups)] 2l

18 plot(gZ, pIn=4

19 vertex. label.color="darkblue", L i1 I
20 vertex. label.cex=0.75, vertex.frame.color = NA, AL
21 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) e

22 Bt
23 #EHE -

24 circle <- layout_in_circle(g2, order = order(membership(ggroups))) E i

25 plot(g2, ]
26 layout = circle, HE ‘
27 vertex. label.color="darkblue", [t 1
28 vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA, i e

29 edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) E

29:48 (Top Level) = R script & hiie

iR

Console ©: oyling B R R =0 RE
+  filter(d==2) [4 =E &

> FEERE = -

» g2 <- graph_from_data_frame(d, directed = F) b E

= plot(g2) T g E WE

> #rEERRE

> ggroups <- cluster_optimal(g2)

> V(g2)$%color «<- brewer.pal(12, 'set3')[membership(ggroups)]

= plot(g2,

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",

+ vertex. label.cex=0.75, vertex.frame.color = NA,

+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) L

= #[EHE

= circle <- layout_in_circle(g2, order = order(membership(ggroups)))

> plot(g2,

+ layout = circle,

+ vertex. label.color="darkblue",

+ vertex. label.cex=1, vertex.frame.color = NA, I

+ edge.arrow.size = 0, edge.arrow.width = 0) H

- L

E
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" BEEBERE
SINPHAR GROUP

NFE
FES-1

# N EEN

install.packages("rJava")
install.packages("Rwordseg", repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org")
install.packages("tm")

install.packages("wordcloud")

HEHEM:
library(tm)
library(tmcn)
library(Rwordseg)

HEE R
d.corpus <- Corpus(DirSource("doc"), list(language = NA))

REQER S T

d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)

install.packages("tmcn", repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org", type="source"

i BF - B H Lfe + Health * Technology _
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" BEEBERE
SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

R A-2

# REERET

d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)

REEVNAN S e

d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {
gsub("[A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)
$)

# AETT S EER
d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)

BN ]
d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) {
noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {
w[names(w) =="n"]
§)

unlist(noun)

})

" - B - TT & Lfe * Health * Technology _
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NFE
FEE-3
YN =g Vel

d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument)
tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = list(wordLengths = c¢(2, Inf)))

g TSR

library(wordcloud)

ml <- as.matrix(tdm)

v <- sort(rowSums(m1), decreasing = TRUE)

d <- data.frame(word = names(v), freq = v)

wordcloud(d$word, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F, ordered.colors = F,
colors = rainbow(length(row.names(m1))))
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SINPHAR GROUP

% 4 2 s ] )\
\:‘:’\;’ S WLETISUTS ) ’Pﬁ' - W

NFE

7l %F = .cov - Notepad - *
File Edit Format View Help

KEE

¥ ﬂr':ﬁéﬁ FRE, - TEA - f8IRE  TEERERES

B - SEESERAL - e SRR RS B ey s
- B (= iEE - BFETEA B (BESP0 fERE - B
?%_Eanﬁ,\ TiEmEEEY ﬁFﬁFﬁﬂnﬁE"Egi ERT
—EZF7AERELEY - BREESHEERS - E2ERE
?ﬁ SETIIEEE - EEEERE (=8 E'Eé?’%kiﬂ?é’e%é
=t zﬂﬁf‘ﬁ*“i BENEE - ALE A NEREF TS5 ER
- - TRl E - BEEMA - EENAFEE
fEEERE - HFEEM - HEEERAR

EEEEE -
7=

-

BFOR (REESTH BFREFIE =7)

%E:%‘ EhM - LEEERETEE - MES: "FZ =
e "EZ& LA J\?if'ijﬁé%c" e TH - EEE

LA ? DTE - REREY - Eo®i - &F
y P '%_E}E LErsmiE_ \ERERE - BESFE -5
Z= wErn LEESFE ?” JBAR: THZ - BFE:

-1 EU’r‘%I_ E - H\/EF-&5BeT & BEE- L HAEH
COTEE - ) AUEERH - ToEREML  BISS TSR -REEIE &
JSRE - BE T TEETEE - SR RN - | E=SFHE
MEIE - JBANEAE - BFH T T#45FH - 805 B2E
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NFE

64-bit Java

EX Command Prompt

ixed mode)

32-bit Java

N S5 EHS: as iy

Microsoft Windows [fFE 6.1.76011
Copyright <(c>» 28009? Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

C:slsersscylinB>java —version

Jjava version "1.8.8_1681"

Java(TM> SE RBuntime Environment (build 1.8_.@_1681-h13>

IJaua HotSpot(TH> Client UM <build 25.181-b13, mixed mode. sharing>

128

i -BF - B K Lfe + Health * Technology _



TEEERE

SINPHAR GROUP

% -
FF%’ S /;4\ \&b

NFE
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Search

Oracle Technology Network > Java = Java SE = Downloads

Java SE

Java EE

Java ME

Java SE Support
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Java Embedded
Java DB

Web Tier

Java Card

Java TV

Mew to Java
Community
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Overview
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Java SE Runtime Environment 8 Downloads
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Java programs, but not develop them, download the Java Runtime Environment, or JRE™

If you want to develop applications for Java, download the Java Development Kit, or JOK™. The JOK
includes the JRE, so you do not have to download both separately.

JRE 28u101 Checksum
JRE 8u102 Checksum

Java SE Runtime Environment 8u101
You must accept the Oracle Binary Code License Agreement for Java SE to download this
re.

O Accept License Agreement Decline License Agreement

Product / File Description File Size Download
Linux x86 5479 MB  jre-Bul01-linux-i586.rpm
Linux x86 T0.58 ME  jre-B8ul01-linux-i536.1ar.qz
Linux x64 5268 ME  jre-Bul01-linux-x64.rpm
Linux x64 6849 MB  jre-Bul01-linux-x64.tar.gz
Mac 05 X 5599 MB  jre-8u101-macosx-x64.tar gz
Mac 0S5 X 64.32MB  jre-Bul01-macosx-x64.dmg
Solaris SPARC 64-bit 52MB  jre-Bul01-solaris-sparcvd tar.gz
Solaris x64 49.85MB  jre-B8u101-solaris-x64 tar.gz
Windows x86 Online 0.71MB  jre-Bulli-windows-i586-iftw.exe
Windows x86 Offline 52.63MB  jre-Bul01-windows-i586.exe
Windows x86 5942 MB  jre-Bul01-windows-i586.tar gz
Windows x64 Offine 59.17 MB  jre-8ul101-windows-x64.exe
Windows x64 6277 MB  jre-Bul01-windows-x64.tar.gz
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

) Rstudio - k4
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

Q- = - = K| project: (None} =
@ wordcloud-3.R | Environment = History =
[]source on Save Q 7| 8 “®Run | ®% | [#Source v | <3 [ | L3 import Dataset~ | 3 Clear @ List=

#TEREH 2 "} Global Environment -

1
2 dnstall.packages("rJava™)
3 s

install.packages ("Rwordseg"”, repos="http://R-Forge.R-project
.org™) Environment is emmph

4 dnstall.packages("tm") B
5 dnstall.packages("tmcn", repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org”,
type="source")
6 dinstall.packages ("wordcloud")
7
8 #EIEEM

9 Tlibrary(tm)

10 1 1'bra.ry-’ tmen) Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =
11 Tlibrary(Rwordseqg) v
T [Top Level) = R Script

Console =0

R version 3.3.1 (2016-06-21) -- "Bug in Your Hair" 2

Copyright (C) 2016 The R Foundation for Statistical Computing
Platform: x86_64-wbd-mingw32/x64 (64-bit)

R is free software and comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WARRANTY.
You are welcome to redistribute it under certain conditions.
Type 'license()' or 'licence()' for distribution details.

R is a collaborative project with many contributors.

Type 'contributors()' for more information and

'citation()' on how to cite R or R packages in publications.
Type 'demo()’ for some demos, '"help()' for on-line help, or
'help.start()"' for an HTML browser interface to help.

Type 'q()' to quit R.

>
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

£ Rstudic
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- =~ =
@ Jwordcdoud-3.R =
[]Source on Save Q. 2| H =#%Run | [%% | | = Source -
.org™) ~
4 dnstall.packages("tm")
5 1dinstall.packages("tmcn", repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org",

type="source")

6 1install.packages ("wordcloud™)
7
8 HFELHEM
9 [library(tm)
10 Tibrary(tmcn)
11 T1ibrary(Rwordseg)
12
13 #5EBH®
14 d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"”), Tist(language = NA)) v
%7 Top Level) + R Seript =
Console C:/Users/LCY NFEE =

= library(tm)

Loading required package: NLP

warning message:

R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of Rstud

io.

The Plots tab will be disabled until a newer version of Rstudio is

installed.

=
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Environment

& e

History

_*Import Dataset=

7} Global Environment~

Files

Plots

Packages

Help

}_)Iclear

Viewer

X

3 Project: (Mone} -

=0
List=

=0
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SINPHAR GROUP

) Rstudio
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tocols  Help

ol e~ =

@7 wordcloud-3.R =0

[Jsource on Save Q - 8 ~#Run | [®% || ¥ Source ~
.org™) ~

4 Hdnstall.packages("tm™)
5 dnstall.packages("tmcn"”, repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org”,
type="source")
6 dinstall.packages ("wordcloud")
7
8 #HIHE#®
9 Tlibrary(tm)
10 Tibrary(tmcn)
11 Tlibrary(Rwordseg)
12
13 #EREHR
14 d.corpus <- Corpus(DirSource("doc™), list(language = NA)) w
101 {Top Level) * R Script =
Console C./Users/LCY/Deskt =0

> library(tm)

Loading required package: NLP

warning message:

R graphics engine version 11 is not supported by this version of RStud

io.

The Plots tab will be disabled until a newer wversion of RStudio is

installed.
= library(tmcn)
# tmcn Version: 0.1-4

-
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Environment

= =5

History

_f*Import Dataset~

] Global Environment »

Files

Plots

Packages

Help

_\_}’C\ear

Viewer

>

K project: (None) ~

=0
List~

=0
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) Rstudio - *
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tocols  Help
(_}_' M= = (3 Project: (Mone) -
@7 wordcloud-3.R - ] Environment = History |
[Jsource on Save Q - 8 ~#%Run | 2% || #Source -~ <% [ | [ #*Import Dataset~ _\_}’C\ear ‘J List~
.Ior'g") & 7% Global Environment
4 Hdnstall.packages("tm™)
5 dnstall.packages("tmcn"”, repos="http://R-Forge.R-project.org”,

type="source")
install.packages ("wordcloud")

6
7
8 #HIHE#®
9 Tlibrary(tm)
10 Tlibrary(tmcn)
11 library(Rwordseg)
12
13 #?5 ﬁ ié }H‘ % Files Plots Packages Help Viewer |
14 d.corpus <- Corpus(DirSource("doc™), list(language = NA)) v
111 {Top Level) * R Script =
Console C./Users/LCY/Deskio =0

~

= library(Rwordseq)
Loading required package: rJava

# version: 0.2-1

©E9€ 20, 2016 11:21:19 @U@€® org.ansj.util.Mystaticvalue =clinit=

WARNING: not find library.properties in classpath use it by default !
HEHS 20, 2016 11:21:20 U ¥ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary lo
adLibrary

WARNING: init userLibrary waring :library/default.dic because : not

find that file or can not to read !

©E©9© 20, 2016 11:21:20 ©@Ue€ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary in
itAmbiguitylibrary

WARNING: init ambiguity waring :library/ambiguity.dic because : not

find that file or can not to read !

©E9© 20, 2016 11:21:20 ©U€€ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary lo
adFile

INFO: init user userLibrary ok path is : C:\Users\LCY\Documents\R\win
-Tibrary\3. 3\Rwordseg\confighiuserdic

oSN a0 ande 44 .91 .00 PN _N_N ————— e i P . L . P S S L. L S TN &
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SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

) Rstudio - e
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
O_' - = - = (3 Project: (None) ~
@ wordcloud-3.R | Environment = History =
[JSource on Save Q 7| 8 ~#Run | B | #Source - <A [ | A4*Import Dataset~ ‘\_}IC\EEF ‘J Listv
13 #EEEHF 2 "} Global Environment -
14 d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc”), Tist(language = NA)) values
15 @d.corpus List of 1

16 # IR IEEETa

17 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)

18

19 4 BREHE

20 d.corpus =- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)
21

22 # BERAIEHETHEHESR

23-d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {

24 gsub(" [A—Za—zU—Q]", ||||! word) Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =
25 1 v

141 (Top Level} = R Script =
Console C:/Users/LCY/Desktop/ LFEE =0

WARNING: init userLibrary waring :library/default.dic because : not *
find that file or can not to read !

©E9© 20, 2016 11:21:20 ©U€€ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary in
itAmbiguityLibrary

WARNING: init ambiguity waring :library/ambiguity.dic because : not
find that file or can not to read !

QE9© 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@€ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary lo
adFile

INFO: init user userLibrary ok path is : C:\Users)\LCY\Documents\R\win
-Tibrary\3.3\Rwordseghconfighuserdic

©EH9O 20, 2016 11:21:22 @U@® org.ansj.library.InitDictionary init
INFO: init core library ok use time :2642

HEHO 20, 2016 11:21:25 u@€ org.ansj.library.NgramLibrary <clinit
=

INFO: init ngram ok use time :2422

> d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"), list{language = NA))

>
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ELE % S st A 4 R R

v/

NFE

) Rstudio - k4
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
RIS e = K| project: (None} =
@ wordcloud-3.R =0 Environment  History =0
[JSource on Save Q 7| 8 ~#Run | 5% | | #Source -~ | <At [ | [ Import Dataset~ }IC‘EEV 'J List~
16 # FHERIEE T 2 "} Global Environment -
ig d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation) values
. ©d.corpus List of 1
19 # BEHZ P
20 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)
21

22 # BREALIEHTHEHESE

23-d.corpus <=- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {

24 gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)

25 B

e Files Plots Packages Help Vi ]
TR ap 2 i 'adl el iewer

27 # EITHCERE . =

28 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE) v

171 (Top Level} = R Script =

Console C:/Users/LCY/Desktop/ LFEE =0

find that file or can not to read ! -

©E©€ 20, 2016 11:21:20 ©®U€€ org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary in
itAmbiguityLibrary

WARNING: init ambiguity waring :library/ambiguity.dic because : not

find that file or can not to read !

©E9€ 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@®€ org.ansj. library.UserDefineLibrary lo
adFile

INFO: init user userLibrary ok path is : C:\Users\LCY\Documents‘\RYwin
-Tibrary\3.3\Rwordseghconfighuserdic

©E9O 20, 2016 11:21:22 @U@€® org.ansj.library.InitDictionary init

INFO: init core Tibrary ok use time :2642

HEHS 20, 2016 11:21:25 U ¥ org.ansj.library.NgramLibrary <clinit
>

INFO: init ngram ok use time :2422

> d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"), list{language = NA))

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)

>
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

) Rstudio - k4
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

O_' - = - = (3 Project: (None) ~
@ wordcloud-3.R | Environment = History =
[JSource on Save Q 7| 8 ~#Run | B | #Source - <A [ | A4*Import Dataset~ ‘\_}IC\EEF ‘J Listv
19 # % [S.% ;{l $ [l 7} Global Environment ~
20 ﬁ.cor‘pus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers) values
21 @d.corpus List of 1

22 # BEpAIEHEEESR

23-d.corpus <=- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {

24 gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)

25 B

26

27 # EATHCERE

28 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)

29 Files Plots Packages Help Viewer (|
30 # AL -
31- d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) { R

20:1 (Top Level} = R Script =

Console C:/Users/LCY/Desktop/ LF= =0

©E©© 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@€ org.ansj. library.UserDefinelLibrary in *

itAmbiguityLibrary

WARNING: init ambiguity waring :library/ambiguity.dic because : not

find that file or can not to read !

©E9€ 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@€ org.ansj. library.UserDefineLibrary lo
adFile

INFO: init user userLibrary ok path is : C:\Users\LCY\Documents“\RYwin
-library\3. 3\Rwordseg\configiuserdic

©E9O 20, 2016 11:21:22 @U@€® org.ansj.library.InitDictionary init

INFO: init core library ok use time :2642

©EH9O 20, 2016 11:21:25 @U@® org.ansj.library.NgramLibrary <clinit
>

INFO: init ngram ok use time :2422
> d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"), list{language = NA))

= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)
> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)
>
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

NFE

) Rstudio
Edit Code

Q-

File

@ wordcloud-3.R

[Jsourceon save | G &~ & | “HRun | &% | | #Source = <% [ | 4 importDataset~ | ¥ Clear
22 # %ﬁ%ﬁ’j\gﬁigﬂﬁg & IG\obalEnvironmentv
23-d.corpus =- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) { values
24 gsub (" [A-Za-=2z0-9]", """, word) ©d.corpus List of 1
25 1)
26
27 # AT R
28 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)
29
30 # EHmEH
31- d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) {
32~ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {
33 w[names(w) . "l‘l"] Files Plots Packages Help Viewer
34 B v
2311 (Top Level} = R Script =
Console C:./Users/LCY/Deskt =0
find that file or can not to read ! -
QE©9© 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@® org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary To
adFile
INFO: init user userLibrary ok path is : C:\Users\LCY\Documents‘\R“win
-library\3. 3\Rwordseg\configiuserdic

View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help

| Environment = History

QE9€ 20, 2016 11:21:22 @U@®€® org.ansj.library.InitDictionary init

INFO:

init

core library ok use time :2642

QE9© 20, 2016 11:21:25 @U@®€® org.ansj.library.NgramLibrary <clinit
>

INFO:

-

Yotk o+ W YW
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d
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d.
d.

B

init ngram ok use time :2422
.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"”), Tist(language = NA))
corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)
corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)
corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {
gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)

X

(3 Project: (None]} ~

=0
List~

=0
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SINPHAR GROUP

) Rstudio
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tocols  Help
Q|- =
@7 wordcloud-3.R = Environment = History
[Jsourceon save | G A~ & | “®Run | B | [ #Source v | <# [ | [#*Import Dataset~ | & Clear
27 # iEifT R EfE ~ 7% Global Environment
28 H corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE) Values
29 ©d.corpus
30 # ERAE

31- d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) {

32~ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {

33 wlnames (w) == "n"]

34 13

35 unlist(noun)

36 1)

37

Y . Files Plots Packages Help Viewer

38 AT EREM

39 d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument) v
2a81 (Top Level) = R Script =
Console C:/Users/LCY/Deskto = =0

©E9€ 20, 2016 11:21:20 @U@€® org.ansj.library.UserDefineLibrary lo »
adrFile

INFO:
-Tlibrary\3.

init

user userLibrary ok path is :
INRwordseghconfighuserdic

C:\Users\LCY\Documents\R\win

HEHO 20, 2016 11:21:22 Ue€ org.ansj.library.InitDictionary init

INFO:

init

core library ok use time :2642

©E9O 20, 2016 11:21:25 @U@€ org.ansj. library.NgramLibrary <clinit
>

INFO: init ngram ok use time :2422

> d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"), list{language = NA))
> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)

= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {

+ gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)

+ 1)

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)

>

Large VCorpus (1.6 Mb)

>

K project: (None) ~

=0
List~

=0
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

ELE % S st A 4 R R

v/

NFE

) Rstudio - e
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- = - = | Project: (Mone) ~
@ wordcloud-3.R | Environment = History =
[]source on Save Q Z - 8 “#Run | A% | “Source - o ] | % Import Dataset= | 3 Clear = List~
30 # EHFRAH 2 "} Global Environment -
31- d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) { values
32-  noun =- 1app1y(sEnEence, function(w) { ©d. corpus List of 1
33 wlnames (w) == "n"]
34 b
35 unlist(noun)
36 1)
37

38 #EUEREME

39 d.corpus =- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument)

40 tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = list(wordLengths
- Files Plots Packages Help Viewer =
= c(2, Inf)))
41 v
31:1 (Top Level} = R Script =
Console =0

©E©© 20, 2016 11:21:25 ©UO® org.ansj.library.NgramLibrary <clinit #

>
INFO: init ngram ok use time :2422
= d.corpus <- Corpus(DirSource("doc”), list(language = NA))

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)

= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {

+ gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]1", "", word)

+ 1

> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) {
+ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {

+ wlnames (w) == "n"]

+ D

+ unlist(noun)

+ 1P

>
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NFE

) Rstudio - k4
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
0_,' __‘P M =2 K Project: (None]} ~
@ wordcloud-3.R =0 Environment  History =0
[JSource on Save Q 7| 8 ~#Run | 5% | | #Source -~ | <At [ | [ Import Dataset~ }IC‘EEV 'J List~
37 & 7} Global Environment ~
38 #E v EMER values
39 H.corpus <- tm_map(d.coTpus, P1a1nTextDocument)_ ©d.corpus List of 1
40 tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = list(wordLengths - .
© tdm List of 6
= c(2, Inf)))
41

42 #EH T

43 Tibrary({wordcloud)

44 ml <- as.matrix(tdm)

45 v <- sort(rowSums(ml), decreasing = TRUE)
46 d <- data.frame(word = names(v), freq = v)

47 wordcloud(diword, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F, e R R I Viewer =0
ordered.colors = F, colers = rainbow(length{row.names(ml)))) w
39:1 (Top Level} = R Script =
Console C:/Users/LCY/Desktop/ LFE =0
> d.corpus <- Corpus(Dirsource("doc"), list{language = NA)) 2
> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removePunctuation)
> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, removeNumbers)
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(word) {
+ gsub (" [A-Za-z0-9]", "", word)
+ B
> d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, segmentCN, nature = TRUE)
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) {
+ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {
+ wlnames (w) == "n"]
+ D
+ unTlist(noun)
+ 1P
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument)
> tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = Tist(wordLengths = c(
2, Inf)))
>
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SINPHAR GROUP

) Rstudio - *
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
0__ v et = (3 Project: (None)
@7 wordcloud-3.R - ] Environment = History |
[Jsource on Save Q - 8 “#Run | B% | “Source - <4 [ | | Import Dataset~ 3 Clear ’J List~
37 & 7% Global Environment
38 #iEs B M Data
39 d.corpus =- tm_map(d.corpes, P]ainTextDocument)l i od 1019 obs. of ? variables &)
40 :d:(; I:;??gcumentMatr1xkd.corpus, control = Tist(wordLengths ml num [1:1019, 111111111111 .0
41 ’ Vvalues
42 #EHTEE ©d.corpus List of 1
43 Tibrary(wordcloud) @ tdm List of 6
44 ml < as.matrix(tdm) v Named num [1:1019] 146 78 67 57 47 40
45 v <- sort(rowSums(ml), decreasing = TRUE)
46 d <- data.frame(word = names(v), freq = v)
Files Plots Packages Help Viewer |

47 wordcloud(dSword, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F,

ordered.colors = F, colors = rainbow(1ength(row.names(ml))))| v
47119 (Top Level) = R Script =
Console =0
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, function(sentence) { 2
+ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {
+ wlnames (w) == "n"]
+ B
+ unTlist(noun)
+ 1)
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument)
> tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = Tist(wordlLengths = c(
2, Inf)))

> Tibrary(wordcloud)

Loading required package: RColorBrewer

> ml <- as.matrix(tdm)

= v <- sort(rowSums(ml), decreasing = TRUE)

> d <- data.frame(word = names(v), freq = v)

> wordcloud(d$word, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F, ordered.c
olors = F, colors = rainbow(length(row.names (ml))))

>
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NFE

) Rstudio - k4
File Edit Code View Plots Session Build Debug Tools Help
Q- = - = K| project: (None} =
@ wordcloud-3.R | Environment = History =
[JSource on Save Q 7| 8 ~#Run | 5% | | #Source -~ | <At [ | [ Import Dataset~ §IC‘EEV 'J List~
37 & 7} Global Environment ~
38 #EEHER . Data
jg dacorpus “- tm_map(d.co?pez, P1a1nTextDocuTent%I ) g . od 1019 obs. of 2 variables )
Z 2(; Iﬁ;??gcumentMatr1xk .corpus, control = list(wordLengths ml num [1:1010, 171111111111 &
41 o values
42 #@mHrEE @d.corpus List of 1
43 Tibrary(wordcloud) List of 6
44 ml <- as.matrix(tdm) v Named num [1:1019] 146 78 67 57 47 40 _
45 v <- sort(rowSums(ml), decreasing = TRUE)
46 d <- data.frame(word = names(v), freq = v)
47 wordcloud(diword, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F, e R R I Viewer =0
ordered.colors = F, colors = rainbow(length(row.names (m1))))| w
47119 (Top Level} = R Script =
Console =0
= d.corhus <- tm_mab(d.corbus; Fuﬁction(éentence) { 2
+ noun <- lapply(sentence, function(w) {
+ wlnames (w) == "n"]
+ B
+ unlist(noun)
+ B
= d.corpus <- tm_map(d.corpus, PlainTextDocument)
> tdm <- TermDocumentMatrix(d.corpus, control = list(wordLengths = c(
2, Inf)))

> Tibrary(wordcloud)

Loading required package: RColorBrewer

= ml <- as.matrix(tdm)

= v <- sort(rowsums(ml), decreasing = TRUE)

> d <- data.frame{word = names{v), freq = v)

> wordcloud(d$word, d$freq, min.freq =10, random.order = F, ordered.c
olors = F, colors = rainbow(length(row.names (m1})))

>
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TEEES

SINPHAR GROUP

B =H BA FRERE i =H ®E E=E @ - 7 x
= = 1 = o e e
E izg 75 TR o= =emms ||E@ER -1 ﬂ ﬁ;@ tﬁﬁ Ehé“i H‘ : Jtm g _;_I EE?” %? Eﬁ
.Eﬁ'J: Femes (B 7 U -5 ][S A HEEET - [$ - % oo [0 ﬁﬁ;iz %;:%::’5 e EEAR. o E_A H_F‘?‘ %_:_: Vi :;Z? i’;ﬁ
okl m #i= T #i EEs &8
| &l - I | Sample
A B C D E F G H 1 1 K L M i o} I3 o R & T i
1 Samile _lTime Disintegration fssavl bgsay?  Assay3  Assayd  Assayd  Assav0  Container
24 0 8.32 101.3 1018 988 97.1 1003 96.7 PE
3 A 12 943 101.1 1005 992 9715 1008 96.9 PE
4 4 24 8.53 100.7 100 938.3 974 994 96.3 PE
5 A 36 3 99.7 100 979 975 992 96.2 PE
[SHF-N 48 7 95.7 98.2 98.7 976 955 98.3 FE 1
7 B 0 7.05 100.8 100.6 93.9 984 1015 96.6 PTP I
& B 12 72 99 98.3 983 99 1015 972 PTP
9 B 24 3 98.8 98.7 985 954 98.3 96.3 FTP
10 B 36 3 99 99.3 98.4 98.3 986 96.3 PTP
11 B 48 11 98.6 999 954 974 983 96.4 PTP
12 C 0 9.28 1015 1006 997 98.2 1002 97.8 FTP
13 c 3 9.49 100.4 100.3 1009 99.3 99.3 98.3 PTP
14 C 6 9.57 99.6 99.3 998 988 99.3 98.8 PTP
15 C 9 9.57 99 998 997 98.5 994 98.7 PTP
16 C 12 10 99.3 99.3 98.3 98.5 98.7 98 PTP
17 C 18 10 99.2 996 986 983 987 97.8 PTP
15 C 24 10 98.9 99.1 98 98.1 98.1 97 PTP
19 c 36 10 97.1 976 96.6 95.2 984 95.4 PTP
20 D 0 9.23 101.5 1006 997 982 1002 97.8 PE
21 D 3 10.05 100.1 1004 1001 99.1 100 98 PE
22 D 3] 10.11 102.3 100.2 9rs 994 1003 97.9 PE
23 D 9 9.55 99.4 1005 994 98 993 98.3 PE
24 D 12 10 99.1 99.1 98.7 98 98.3 97.1 FE
25 D 18 10 98.9 99.1 96 979 98.5 97.6 PE
26 D 24 10 93.8 989 98.3 97.7 98 96.9 PE
27 D 36 11 976 984 984 954 984 98.8 PE
28 E 0 9.13 1019 100.6 1026 101.2 96.2 103 PE
29 E 3 9.43 100.2 99.7 1005 100 987 100.3 PE
30 E 6 9.51 100.1 99.7 98 99.4 100 99.4 PE
W4 r M| mydmg <F2 n | m
TR [EEEe ST e === =—=———0)
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SINPHAR GROUP

PRI

mydrug <- read.csv(file.choose(),)

library(rpart)

(m.part <- rpart(Disintegration ~., data = mydrug))
library(rpart.plot)

rpart.plot(m.part, digit=3)

library(‘rattle’)

fancyRpartPlot(m.part, digit=3)
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= B
SINPHAR GROUP

PRI

9.68
100.0%

—{yes | Sample =AB,L

Assay3 »=995
952 104
32.4% 50.0%
Assay6 >=99.2 Sample =C,D,FH,K
101
39.3%

Assay2 >=98.8
7.96 9.1 9.82 0.86 1M1
17.6% 13.2% 19.1% 25.0% 14 7%
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End of Presentation

Thank you

for

your attention !
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